CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF FLUSHING
6524 N. Seymour Road, Flushing, MT 48433
P (810) 659-0800 I (810) 659-4212
www.flushingtownship.com
REGULAR BOARD MEETING AGENDA
DATE: AUGUST 15TH, 2024 TIME: 7:00 P.M.

ADMINISTRATION MEMBERS TRUSTEES
SUPERVISOR: Frederick R. Thorsby William Bain
CLERK: Wendy D. Meinburg Linda Minarik
TREASUL R: Terry A. Peck Joshua Upleger

II.

III.

IV.

Sharilynn K. Willette

DATE AGENDA POSTED: AUGUST 12TH, 2024
CALL THED IETING TO ORDER:

ROLL CALL

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ADOPT HE AGENDA

AP OVAL OF PREVIOUS MINUTES
AP OVE PAYMENT OF BILLS LISTED

PUBLIC COMMENTS: Pertaining to Agenda Items Only
Each speaker limited to three minutes

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None
NEW BUSINESS:

Discussion and possit : motion on Second Reading for CHAPTER 36 ZONING
ORDINANCE SEC 36-419 FARM ANIMALS AND HORSE ORDINANCE — Supervisor
Thorsby

Discussion and possible motion on Second Reading for ORDINANCE NO. 2024-01
HARDSHIP DEFERMENTS AN ORDINANCE WHICH, ONCE PROPERLY ADOPTED
BY THE FLUSHING TOWNSHIP BOARD WILL AUTHORIZE THE ASSESSOR TO
ACCEPT APPLICATIONS FOR DEFERMENT OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ANNUAL
PAYMENTS UP TO 20 YEARS. THIS ORDINANCE IS CREATED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH M.C.L. 41.729A— Supervisor norsby

P iLIC HEARING for NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON TRUTH IN TAXATION
M LAGE CALCULATIONS AND RETURN MILLAC .RATES TO PRERC LED
BACK RATES — Supervisor Thorsby



VI

VIIL

Discussion and possible motion on RESOLUTION 24-13, A RESOLUTION
REGARDING MILLAGE LEVY (TRUTH N TAXATION) FOR 2023 better known as
the “Flushing Township 2024 Millage Levy Authorization” adopted pursuant to MCL
211.24e(3) — — Supervisor Thorsby

PUBLIC HEARING on CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF FLUSHING GENESEE COUNTY,
MICHIGAN ORDINANCE 2024-02 COMMERCIAL WIND ENERGY ORDINANCE,
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ZONING ORDINANCE AS FOLLOWS:
ARTICLE 2 DEFINITIONS, ARTICLE 4 SITE REGULATIONS TO ADD SEC. 36-
423, ARTICLE 7 DISTRICT REGULATIONS SECTION 36-702 ZONING DISTRICT
USES CHART AND ARTICLE 18 SPECIAL USE PERMITS SEC. 36-1804 (PP). —
Supervisor Thorsby

Discussion and possible motion on First Reading of ( [ARTER TOWNSHIP OF
FLUSHING GENESEE COUNTY, MICHIGAN ORL NANCE 2024-02
COMMERCIAL WIND ENERGY ORDINANCE, AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE
ZONING ORDINANCE AS FOLLOWS: ARTICLE 2 DEFINITIONS, ARTICLE 4
SITE REGULATIONS TO ADD SEC. 36-423, ARTICLE 7 DISTRICT
REGULATIONS SECTION 36-702 ZONING DISTRICT USES CHART AND
ARTICLE 18 SPECIAL USE PERMITS SEC. 36-1804 (PP). - Supervisor Thorsby

Discussion and Possible Motion on the amended 2024 FLUSHING TOWNSHIP
GUIDELINES FOR GRANTING POVERTY TAX EXEMPTION — Supervisor Thorsby

Discussion and possible motion on P.E.C. ELECTRIC INC. proposal for installations at
Charter Township of Flush g. — Supervisor Thorsby

Discussion and possible motion on RESOLUTION 24-14 CHZ TER TOWNSHIP OF
FLUSHING GENESEE COUNTY, MICHIGAN. A RESOLUTION PERTAINING TO
CHANGES IN LIGHTING SERVICE CONTRACT BETWEEN FLUSHING
CHARTER TOWNSHIP AND CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY BY ADDING A
STREET LIGHT AT 8300 MAURICE LN. — Supervisor Thorsby

REPORTS:
1. Supervisor’s Report — Supervisor

Monthly Building Report
Fire Department Report

FANG Activity Report
2. Clerk’s Report — Clerk
3. Treasurer’s Report — Treasurer

Financial Report
Water Report

4, Zoning Administrator
Zoning and Code Enforcement Report
5. Flushing Tow hip Police Department — Chief

PUBLIC COMMENTS: Each speaker limited to three minutes
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VIII. BOARD COMMENTS
IX. NEXT REGULAR MEETING:
SEPTEMBER 12™, 2024 AT 7:00 P.M.

X, ADJOURNMENT

Wendy D. Meinburg, Clerk

ATTENTION: All requests for placing ems on the agenda must be delivered to e Office of
the Township Clerk no later than 6:00 p.m. on the Wednesday (one week prior) to the Charter
Township of Flushing Board of Trustees Meeting. You may view the minutes online at
www.flushingtownship.com
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Sec. 36-419 Farm Animals and Horses

On parcels under twenty (20) acres in size in the RSA district, the breeding rearing or housing of
farm animals including horses, shall meet the foliowing requirements.

The breeding, rearing and housing of the farm animals under this provision shall be for non-
commercial purposes. Examples of commercial activities would be the raising of anime . for
resale, the raising of animals for butchering and sale of meat, skin, etc. Non-commercial
uses would include the raising of the animals as pets, for recreational uses such as
horseback riding, or the raising of the animals r butchering for meat for the resident.

Animals shz be confined in a suitably fenced : :a or paddock. Any area or | ilding in which
animals are confined shall be at least 40' from a lot line and at least 75' from a residence on
an adjacent lot.

MINIMUM SETBACK -
FARM ANIMALS AND HORSES

LOT LINE
-

guiLbn  OR ADJACENT

CONFINED AREA
HOUSING ANIMALS RESIDENCE )

\ 75" .

40°

The facility shall be so constructed and maintained that odor, dust, noise or drainage shall not
constitute a nuisance or hazard to adjoining premises.

Fc

One animal unit is equivalent to:
One (1) hors o donke or mule sov or similar animal.
Two (2) pigs, or similar animal
Three (3) sheep hree (3) goat: Hr similar animal.

Twenty (20) fov  or similar animal.









6. The payment of special assessment instaliments deferred under this section
which are subsequently made by the owner or owner's estate shall include interest
computed at the rate of .005% per month or fraction of a month.

7. The Township Treasurer shall not report as delinquent any special assessment
installment which is deferred under this section for which a lien has been recorded
in favor of the township, until such time as the term of the deferment expires as
provided in division (2) above.

A hardship deferment shall not be granted by the Assessor where the owner of
homestead property is eligible for a deferment of special assessment on that homestead
pursuant to Public Act 225 of 1976, being M.C.L.A. §§ 211.761 et seq.

YES:

NO:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

THE ORDINANCE IS DECLARED: __ ADOPTED OR ____ NOT ADOPTED

Passed and approved by the Charter Township of Flushing Board of Trustees, on the

day of , 2024,
Dated:
Frederick Thorshy
Flushing Township Supervisor
Dated:

Wendy D. Meinburg
Flushing Township Clerk

Publication:
Public Hearing:
First Reading:
Publication:
Second Reading:
Adoption:







INCOME.: List all income from salaries, Social Security, rents, pensions, unemployment compensation, disability,
government pensions, workers’ compensation, dividends, claims and judgments from lawsuits, alimony, child
support and any other source.

Source of Income Monthly Income
Employment
Social Security
Assistance
Homestead Property Tax Credit
Other:
TOTAL MONTHLY INCOME

NOTE: When mecting with the Treasurer the applicant must provide proof of income, your latest State and Federal Income Tax forms, your
Homestead Property tax Credit Claim (MI-1040CR), and any other documents necessary to present your case.

ASSETS LIABILITIES
. Monthly payment Balance Owed

Cash on hand b Mortgage $ $
Checking Acct Property Taxes
Savings Account Automobile

Automobile

Credit Cards
Home Credit Cards
Automobile Electric
Automobile Heat

Ttems: Other (list):

Retirement/IRA

Other Assets over $1,000 in value (list)

SRR SRR LR R RN R RN RSN NN SR ERRINEI RN RINERERERERERLNLNERY]]

The statements made in the foregoing application and my (our) financial status as stated above is frue and
correct and fo the best of my (our) knowledge and belief.

I (we) understand that this eferral in no way exempts me from paying the tax, penalties, interest and fees,
but only delays Ioreelosure for one year to allow extra time for payment,

Furthermore, I agree to make periodic payments on my tax obligation until paid in full. My plan for
repayment of the Delinquent Tax dollars owed is as follows (include time line and dollars involved):

T understand that failure to redeem forfeiture taxes during this period will result in Foreclosure and the title
of the property passing to the Allegan County Treasurer.

Dated:

Applicant Signature

Applicant Signature

For Treasurer’s Use Only

APPROVED BY:
Assessor
Date:




collected on assessments prove larger than necessary by more than 5% of the original roll, then the surplus
shall be prorated among the properties assessed in accordance with the amount assessed against each and
applied toward the payment of the next township tax levied against such properties, respectively, or if there be
no such tax then it shall be refunded to the persons who are the respective record owners of the properties on
the date of the passage of the resolution ordering such refund. Any such surplus of 5% or less may be paid
into the township contingent funds disposed of as above provided.

History: 1954, Act 188, Imd, Eff, May 5, 1954.

41.733 lllegal special assessment; reassessment proceedings.

Sec. 13. Whenever any special assessment shall, in the opinion of the township board, be invalid by reason
of irregularities or informalities in the proceedings, or if any court of competent jurisdiction shall adjudge
such assessmnent to be illegal, the township board shall, whether the improvement has been made or not,
whether any part of the assessment has been paid or not, have power to proceed from the last step at which the
proceedings were legal and cause a new assessment to be made for the same purpose for which the former
assessment was made. All proceedings on such reassessment and for the collection thereof shall be conducted
in the same manner as provided for the original assessment, and whenever an assessment or any part thereof
levied upon any premises has been so set aside, if the same has been paid and not refunded, the payment so
made shall be applied upon the reassessment.

History: 1954, Act 188, Imd. Eff. May 5, 1954.

41.734 Exempt corporations; agreement to pay assessment,

Sec. 14. The governing body of any public or private corporation whose lands are exempt by law may, by
resolution, agree to pay the special assessments against such lands, and in such case the assessment, including
all the instaliments thereof, shall be a valid claim against such corporation,

History: 1954, Act 188, Imd. Eff. May 5, 1954

41.734a Assessment on platted corner lots; payment of portion by governing body.

Sec. 14a. The governing body of any township, by resolution, may agree to pay up to 1/3 of the cost of the
special assessment levied against any platted corner lot for the payment of public improvements authorized
under the provisions of this act.

History: Add. 1959, Act 196, Eff. Mar. 19, 1960.

41.735 Bonds.

Sec. 15. The township board may borrow money and issue the bonds of the township in anticipation of the
collection of special assessments to defray all or any part of the cost of any improvement made under this act
after the special assessment roll is confirmed. Bonds issued under this section shall not exceed the amount of
the special assessments in anticipation of the collection of which they are issued. Bonds may be issued in
anticipation of the collection of special assessments levied in respect to | or more public improvements, but
no special assessment district shall be compelled to pay the obligation of any other special assessment district.
The township board may pledge the full faith and credit of the township for the prompt payment of the
principal of and interest on the bonds authorized under this section, The issuance of bonds uuder this section
is subject to the revised municipat finance act, 2001 PA 34, MCL 141.2101 to 141.2821.

History: 1954, Act 188, Imd. Eff. May 5, 1954;—Am. 1974, Act 143, Imd. Bff. June 5, 1974;,—Am. 2002, Act 229, Imd, Eff, Apr.
29, 2002.

41.735a Township improvement revolving fund; advances; interest.

Sec. 15a. As an alternate method of defraying the cost of an improvement made under this act, after the
special assessment roll for the improvement is confirmed, the township board may pay the cost of the
improvement from the township improvement revolving fund. The amount advanced shall not exceed the
amount the board anticipates will be collected by the special assessments. © = amount advanced by the
township shall bear interest at a rate not exceeding 5% per annum.

History: Add. 1956, Ac 9, EIf. Aug.  1956;—Am. 1986, Act 180, Imd. Eff. July 8, 1986,

41.735b Township improvement revolving fund; transfer of funds; amount.

Sec. 15b. The township board of any township by resolution may create and designate a fund to be known
as the township improvement revolving fund. Before January 1, 1999, the township board may iransfer to the
township improvement revolving fund from the general fund of the township in any 1 year an amount not
exceeding 2 mills of the state equalized valuation of the real and personal property in the township and in
each subsequent year may transfer from the general fund to the township improvement revolving fund until
Rendered Wednasday, June 12, 2024 Page 7 Michigan Comniled | aws Comnlete Throuah PA 7 of 2024
©



that fund equals 5 milis of the state equalized valuation of the real and person property in the township.
After December 31, 1998, the township board may transfer to the township improvement revolving fund from
the general fund of the township in any | year an amount not exceeding 2 mills of the taxable value of the real
and personal property in the township and in each subsequent year may transfer from the general fund to the
township improvement revolving fund until that fund equals 5 mills of the taxable value of the real and
personal properiy in the township. All interest charges collected are a part of the township improvement
revolving fund. The township board may transfer funds from the township improvement revolving fund to the
general fund when, in the judgment of the board, funds should be transferred.

History: Add. 1956, Act 109, EIf. Aug. 11, 1956;—Am, 1998, Aci 544, Imd. EIf. Jan. 20, 1999.

41.735¢ Special assessments to defray certain obligations,

Sec. 15¢. The township board may determine that the whole or any part of an obligation of the township
assessed or contracted for pursuant to Act No. 342 of the Public Acts of 1939, as amended, being sections
46.171 to 46.187 of the Michigan Compiled Laws; Act No. 185 of the ublic Acts of 1957, as amended, being
sections 123.731 to 123.786 of the Michigan Compiled Laws; Act No. 40 of the Public Acts of 1956, as
amended, being sections 280.1 to 280.623 of the Michigan Compiled Laws; and Act No. 233 of the Public
Acts of 1955, as amended, being sections 124.281 to 124.294 of the Michigan Compiled Laws, shall be
defrayed by special assessments against the property specially benefited thereby and in such case, the special
assessments may be levied and collected in accordance with this act except as herein provided. The
requirements of section 3 with respect to requiring a petition and section 4 with respect to the hearing therein
required shall not apply to any special assessments levied and collected in accordance with this section and
the above described acts,

History: Add. 1974, Act 143, Imd. Eff. June 5, 1974,

41.736 Public improvements; powers granted to townships.
Sec. 16. The powers herein granted may be exercised by any township and shall be in addition to the
powers granted by any other statute.

History: 1954, Act 188, Imd. Eff. May 3, 1954;—Am. 1961, Act 14, Iind. Eff. May 9, 1961.

41.737 Scope of act.

Sec. 17. The provisions of this act shall not apply to any obligations issued or assessments levied except in
accordance with the provisions of this act after the effective date thereof, and shall not validate any
proceedings or action taken by any township prior to the effective date of this act.

History: 1954, Act 188, Tmd. Eif. May 5, 1954.

41,738 Use of interest earned from investments, money from bond proceeds, or money from
interest and penalties on unpaid special assessment.

Sec. 18. Interest earned from the investment of money collected under a special assessment under this act
or of money received as bond proceeds from a bond issued under this act, or money from interest or penalties
charged and collected on an unpaid special assessment under this act shall onty be used for the following:

(2) To pay for the improvement for which the special assessment is assessed.

(b) To pay the principal and interest of bonds that are issued for the improvement for which the special
assessment is assessed.

(c) To pay the principal and interest of an advance from the township that is used for the improvement for
which the special assessment is assessed.

History: Add. 1986, Act 180, Lind. Eff. July 8, 1986.
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2024 Headlee and Truth in Taxation

The Headlee Millage Reduction Fraction intends that, ignoring additions and losses, any current

operating mitlage must be reduced if it would produce more tax dollars, adjusted r inflation, than it
did last year.

Truth in Taxation intends that, ignoring additions and losses, any current operating millage must be
reduced if it would produce more tax dollars, NOT adjusted for inflation, than it did last year.

This hearing is to override the Truth In Taxation sot  Township can collect the same tax di  irs as

the previous year, adjusted for inflation, as explained by the Headiee Millage Reduction Fraction
above.









ORIGINAL TO: County Clerk(s)

Michigan Department of Treasury
614 (Rev. 02-24)

2024 Tax Rate Request (This form must be completed and submitted on or before September 30, 2024)

MILLAGE REQUEST REPCRT TO COUNTY BOARD CF COMMISSIONERS
This form is jssued under authority of MCL Sections 211.24e, 211.34 and 211.34d, Filing is mandatary, Penalty applies.

COPY TO: Equalization Depariment(s)
COPY TO: Each township ar city clerk

Carefully read the instructions

L-4029

on page 2.

Where the Local Government Unit Levies Taxes 2024 Taxable Value of ALL Propertias in the Unit as,of 5-28-2024
99031176

M eeseset

Lozal Govemment Unit Requesting Millage Levy

Chinten T‘&uﬂf‘lr‘y of FloShing

Personal and Commercial Personal Properties.

For LOCAL School Districts: 2024 Taxable Value excluding Principal Residence, Qualified Agricutlural, Qualified Forest, Indusirial

authorized for levy on the 2024 tax roll.

This form must be completed for each unit of government for@hich 2 property tax is levied. Penalty for non-filing is provided under MCL Sec 211.119. The following tax rates have been

) - (1
Original 2023 Millage Rate (3] 2024(I\Tfl)i]lage Sec. 21(1.)34 Truth (12}

Millage Permanently 2024 Current | Rate Permanently | in Assessing or (9 {10) (11 Expiration

@) (3) |Authorized by | Reduced by MCL | Year "Headiee" | Reduced by MCL Equalization Maximum Millage Millage Date of

(1 Purpose of | Date of Election 211.34d Millage Reduction 211.34d Millage Rollback Allowable Requesied to | Requested to be Millage
Source Millage Election | Charter, etc. "Headlee" Fraction "Headlee" Fraction Millage Levy * | be Levied July 1| Levied Dec. 1 | Authorized
Aloc_|Ganep |§1T [Cts | 1791y | 0933 |+ 7§60 | L0000 MA_|:3s00  \Aliec

. Y . f ,
Exvord| Police |84 3404 2. 2813|4933 34716 i poon Pt 3./%54 liwisifab

Pre%diﬁ jogfa,y] Telephone@N‘u{r‘ngr\ éSﬁhO% Tile of Pmﬁmggefé/_

Date

CERTIFICATION: As the representatives for the local government unit named above, we certify that these requested tax levy rates have been
redueed, If necessary to comply with the state constitution (Article 9, Section 31), and that the requested levy rates have also been reduced, if
necessary, to comply with MCL Sections 211.24e, 211.34 and, for LOCAL school districts which [evy a Supplemental (Hold Harmless) Millage,

380.1211(3).

D Clerk Signature Print Name Date
[—__l Secretary
I:I Chairperson | Sigrature Print Name Date
[ ] President

* Under Truth in Taxation, MCL Section 211.24e, the goveming body may decide to levy a rafe which will not exceed the maximum authorized rate
allowed in column 9. The requirements of MCL 211.24e must be met prior to levying an operating levy which is larger than the base tax rate but nof
larger than the rate in column 9.

= IMPORTANT: See instructions on page 2 regarding whare te find the millage rate used in celumn (5).

. Instructions on'completing-thls section.

Local School Digtrict Use Only. Complete’ if requesting
.millage to be levied. See STC Bulletin 2 of 2024 for

Total Scheol District Operating
Rates to be Levied (HH/Supp
and NH Oper ONLY)

Rate

For Principal Residence, Qualified
Ag., Qualified Forest and Indusirial
Personal

Far Commercial Persenal

For all Other




CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF FLUSHING
GENESEE COUNTY, MICHIGAN

RESOLUTION NO. 24-13

A RESOLUTION TO ROLL BACK MILLAGE RATES AND TO
LEVY AT CURRENT RATES.

WHEREAS, the Charter Township of Flushing will hold a public hearing to return its general fund
oper: | levy to .5000mills from .4725 mills, the rate rolled back by Truth and Taxation. The difference is

02751 s or5.82% and returns our authorized mill to .5000 mills. The Township is authorized to levy 1.0400
mills.

WHEREAS, the Township proposes to levy 3.1996 mills on the authorized 3.4114 mills approved for
pC e itions. The present rate of 3.0443 mills, as rolled back by Truth in Taxation, if returned to 3.1996
m 3V spresent a change of 5 }% or .1553 mills.

I IS RESOLVED:

This Resolution is adopted in accordance with MCIL211.24¢e(7)

Public hearing as required by MCL211.24(6), was held Thursday, August 15, 2024 at 7:00 PM at
6524 N. Seymour Road, Flushing, Michigan as part of the regular meeting of the Cha
Township of Flushing Board of Trustees.

3. Notice of the public hearing, in the form attached to this Resolution was posted at the Township
offices and published in an appropriate newspaper at least 6 days prior to the public hearing in
accordance with MCL211.24¢(6).

The general fund operating millage is returned to .5000 mills and the police operations millage is
returned to 3.1996 mills and the respective millage shall be levied at the returned rates.

YES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

THE F .SOLUTION IS DECLARED ADOPTED NOT ADOPTED

I certify that the foregoing is frue and accurate copy of a Resolution adopted by the Charter Township of

F s Board of Trustees, Genesee County, Michigan, at its regular meeting held August 15, 2024, at the
Cha own ip of Flushing Hall, 6524 N. Seymour Road, Flushing, Michigan 48433.

DATED:

Frederic . Thorsby, Township Supervisor

DATED:

We dy ). Meinburg, Township Clerk






















































2024
FLUSHING TOWNSHIP
GUIDELINES FOR GRANTING POVERTY TAX EXEMPTION

Pursuant to Section 211.7u
Michigan Complied Laws

1. General Overview

The Board of Review of Flushing Township recognizes the need to have available a procedure by which
residents in need of assistance under MCL. 211.7u can make an application for property tax relief. The oard of
Review further recognizes that, pursuant to statute, as well as case law, they must adopt procedures and
guidelines, approved by Flushing Township Board Of Trustees, to be used as standards when considering

a  als made based on financial hardship. The Board of Review understands that these guidelines must be

a  red to when reviewing hardship appeals. Any form submitted that is inaccurate or not fully completed will

result in a denial of the appeal. All information in the form is subject to verification from the Board of Review
or the Assessor’s Office.

Applications must be filed every year. If granted, the exemption is for one year only.

I1. Basic Filing Requirenients

In order to be considered for exemption under MCL 211.7u each applicant must:

A. Own and occupy the property as a homestead, defined by law, for which the request is being made.
This may include vacant, contiguous property as long as it is considered patt of the principal homestead.
B. Complete and submit an Application for Poverty Tax Exemption on a form designated and supplied
by the Flushing Township Assessor’s Office.

C; Submit income verification as required. This must include current Federal and State Income Tax
Returns, State Homestead Property Tax Credit Forms, or any additional information requested by the
Board of Review.

D. Submit a copy of your Michigan Driver’s License or a Michigan Personal Identification Card.

I1I. Income Guidelines

used by the Board of Review have been established in accordance with P.A. 390 of 1994
[n determining qualifications for tax exemption, the Board of Review shall consider
pplication, including total household income, the nature and duration of the income
stream, the quality and accuracy of the information submitted and any other such evidence, as they feel
propriate in making their decision. The Board of Review shall follow the guidelines in their  cisions.



Following are the federal poverty guidelines for use in setting poverty exemption guidelines for 2024
assessments. These are based on STC Bulletin No. 18 of 2023.

Persons in Household | Hancahnid Income

O | ~I| @ |4 Wb | —

For each additional
person, add

Note: PA 390 of 1994 states that the poverty exemption guidelines established by the governing body of the
local assessing unit shall also include an asset level test. An asset test means the amount of cash, fixed assets or
other property that could be used, or converted to cash for use in the payment of property taxes. The asset test
should calculate a maximum amount perin  ed and all other assets above that amount should be considered as
available.

IV. Asset Guidelines

As required by P.A. 390 of 1994, all guidelines for poverty exemptions as established by the governing body of
e local assessing unit SHALL also include an asset level test. The following assets shall not be considered
when applying an asset test to determine qualification for tax exemption.

i. The value of the applicant’s primary residence subject to the exemption request along with any contiguous
residential [and.

ii. The value of all personal property, such as furniture and clothing.

Notwithstane g the value of property listed above, in order to be considered for tax exemption under MCL
211.7u, the value of all additional assets shall not exceed five (5) times the annual household income of the
applicant, The Board of Review will consider all revenue and non-revenue producing assets during it’s
deliberation as to v ether relief shall be granted. If liquid assets (assets that can be readily converted to cash)
exceed five times the gross income and no more cash than an amount equal to one month’s gross household
income. Assets do include:

s Stock

* Bonds

e Mutual Funds

¢ Insurance Policies

e Coin Collections

e Boats

e ORVs

e Motorcycles

e Recreational Vehicles

* Second Homes



Salable Property
e Retirement Accounts
e Jewelry, etc.

The Board of Review retains the authority to examine that application separate from the printed guidelines to
determine if that :  licant qualifies for a poverty exemption. Exemptions will be granted at 100%.

A asset informal n, as requested in the Application for Property Tax Exemption must be completed in total.
The Board of Review may request additional information and verification of assets if they determine it to be
necessary and may reject any application if assets are not properly identified.

VI. Summary

In conclusion, the ‘oard of Review has been given exclusive jurisdiction over the granting of property tax relief
due to financial hardship. The Board of Review for Flushing Township takes this task seriously and attempts to
provide r efto: deserving residents within the township. The Board of Review shall follow the guidelines.






ASSESSMENT/ TAX YEAR 2024
FLUSHING TOWNSHIP
POVER Y TAX EXEMPTION GUID INES

Pursuant to Section 211.7u
Michigan Complied Laws

The App  ation for One- Year Poverty Exemption is in keeping with the requirements of the state of Michigan
withreg:i  to poverty exemptions. Filing of this form is necessary to determine if you qualify for a Poverty Tax
Exemption. he following questions are necessary in order to determine poverty status and assect status.

Please read these instructions carefully. To be considered for a poverty exemption, the following information
must be provided, All applicants MUST be complete and contain accurate information or they will not be

- considered.

1. COMPLETE ALL SECTIONS OF THIS APPLICATION
2. S mitacompleted and signe zopy of the fi  owing:
e []2023 Michigan Homestead Property Tax Credit Claim (MI 1040 CR).
e []2023 Federal Income Tax Return (10 1), if you are required to file Federal Income Tax.
[ 12023 Federal Income Tax Return (1040) for all other occupants of your home.
[ ] Income Verification
® [ ] A copy of Michigan Driver’s License, or Michigan Personal Identification Card, (Upo
Request) ‘
e [ ] A copy of Deed (upon request)
[ 1 Applications submitted without completed forms or income fax returns will NOT be
processed,
3. If an occupant of your home is not employed but has income from another source, you must show the
come on your application
4. he application must be legible. If you need to provide additional information, please attach a separate
s et do not write in the margins of the application.
5. Do not submit originals of supporting documentation as we must keep these for our records and cannot
1 them.
6. -ap] cation is incomplete or you do not include copies of the required financial documents, it may
nsidered ineligible for a poverty exemption.

RETURN THE APPLICATION AND REQUIRED DOCUMANTATION AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
TO ALLOW TIME FOR REVIEW, BEFORE IT IS SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD O REVIEW.

CONFIDENTIAL - RESTRITCED ACCISS




NOTICE: Any willful misstatements or misrepresentations made on this form may constitute perjury,
which, under the law, is a felony punishable by fine or imprisonment.

YEAR: 2024

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY:

We, am/are unable to pay the full | sperty taxes on the above described property and hereby make ap] cation
for the property tax relief in accordance with Section 211.7u Michigan Compiled Laws and Flushing Township
Poverty Guidelines.

I/We have read this application and fully understand the contents thereof.

I/We declare that the statements made herein are complete, true, and correct to the best of my/our knowledge.
I/We further understand that if any information contained herein is found to be false or incomplete, any and ali
relief granted by this application will be forfeited and placed back on the assessment roll with penalties and
interests occurring on the additional tax liability in accordance with Section 211.119 Michigan Compiled Laws,

I/'We further understand that if this application is 1complete or

I/We fa to include all sources of income this application will not be considered by the Board of Review and
that

YWe conform to the attached income and Asset guidelines.

Applicant’s Signature: ’ Date:

Spouse’s Signature: Date:

NOTICE: Any willful misstatement or misrepresentations made on this form may constitute perjury, which,
under the law, is a felony punishable by fine or imprisonment.



—.=.C. =L=CTRIC INC.

Proposal

PROFESSIONAL ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING Date PI'OPOSBI#
5211 Deland Rd. .
i 712512024 1577
Flushing, MI 48433
‘ Bill To:
Flushing Township
Chris Czyzio
. Project
Road Sign
| Description Qty Rate Taotal
3.E.C. Rlectric Inc. is pleased to provide you with the following proposal for electrical services
ind installations to your project located at 6524 Seymour Rd in Flushing, MI
P.E.C. Electric shall supply all manpower, materials, devices, and permits to complete the
‘ollowing scope of work:
Run 1 new 1" conduit via directional bore from building to road sign location
Pullin (3) #10 circuits from panel location to road sign. 2 for the new electronic sign and 1 for
future use.
Cotal for all materials and labor 1 6,200,00 6,200.00
$6,200.00

We look forward to the opportunity to be a part of your project!

Total







CEM Support Center
Consumers Fneray, Lansing Service Center, Rm. 122, 530 W. Willow 5t., Lansing, Ml 48906-4754

July 16, 2024 NOTIFICATION #:
1069180525

FLUSHING TOWNSHIP
46524 N SEYMOUR RD
FLUSHING, MI48433-1092

REFERENCE: 8380 MAURICE LN, USHING

Dear Valued Customer,

Thank you for contacting Consumers Energy for your energy needs. Flease note the Notification Number above and
include it on any correspondence you send. Pledse note the Account Number, located above the Account Name on
your invoice, when submitling payment,

Enclosed for approval and signature is the original Authorization for Chonge and Resolution covering the replacement
and/or instollation of streetllight(s). You are responsible for the final restoration.

The estimated cost for your energy request is as follows:
Non Refundable Agreement for installation of Electric Facilifies:

Winter Construction Costs: ) $ -
Installation Charge: “$ 234640
Additional Costs

Total Estimated Costh: 5 2,346.40
Less Prepayment Received: $ -
Tolal Estimated Cost Due: S 2,3446.40

Please sign and retum the original Authorization for Change and Resolution in the enclosed self-addressed envelope or
email fo: POBoxCEServiceRequest@cmsenergy.com. Payment in full is required before the installation can be
scheduled far consiruction.

Please review all attached materials carefully and direct inquiries for your request to:
Tanya Gilroy at « 5251-0574

STLT 6-16



Dear Newr Electric Customer:

Thank you for your request for efectric service, In arder to expedite your request and meet your schedule, we have deleloped the following list of items requiring
action by you {Customer Responsibilities). These requirements must be met before we can Install your service.

CUSTOMER RESPONSIDILITIES

1) Service Locatfon:

2} Meter Socket:

3} Payment:

4] Site Canditions:
5) Staking:

6} Mobile Home ar

Temporary Service:

7} Caonstruction Repair;

B) ELECTRICAL INSPECTION:
9) Addittonal Charges:

10} Joint Trenching:

11} Usage Rate:

A copy of our design document may be Included In your custamer packet. i included, your service entrance equlpment should
be located at the spot indicated by an “X* as shown on the deslgn document {Form 2804). Install the meter socket 3% - 5 feet
above final grade of this locatlon.

Residential metering equipment furnished free of charge, owned and maintained by Consumers Energy includes: meters and
one or two positian self-contalned meter sockets. Contact the company representative assigned to your notification for
locations ta pick-up the meter socket. For metering Instaliations that require a three or more position self-contained meter
socket, the customer will be required to purchase approved meter sockets from a distributor or suppller of their choice.

An invoice rr{av be included in your customer packet. Ifincluded, the deposit amount on the Invoice must be patd prlor to
installation of your service, Additlonal charges may apply and will be billed/or a refund issued upon completion of your service
installation.

The site must be within three (3) Inches of final grade before we can Install your service. If you have requested an
underground service, you will need to ¢lear a 12-foot wide path that Is free of building materials, brush, trees, shrubs, etc,
along the proposed service route to aveid delays. Our Forestry Department can provide this service for you at an additional
charge. For averhead service, nominal line clearing will be provided at no charge. Any extensive line clearing may require
additional charges. After your service is installed, we will backfill and place excavated earth over the trench. You are
responsible for the final restoration and ensurlng that the grading over the trench is at the required level,

To avold damage, you must mark (stake) your existing private underground facilities such as: well, septic systems, sprinkler
system, any underground wires, buried LPG tanks, piping, or other unusual burled facilities, These stakes must be apparent '
when we arrive to Install the service. We cannot reimburse you for damage to faciilties that are not properly staked. You do
not need to stake the utilities” electric, gas or communication lines,

If you requtested service to a mobile home or temparary electric service, you will be requived to set your own pole or install a
pipe for underground service in accordance with Consumers Energy specifications. Contact the Consumers Energy
representative assigned Yo your netification for additional information.

If additional line work Is required to reach your locatien due ta site conditlons or other unusual circumstances, extra charges
may be Incursed,

YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL ELECTRICAL PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS ARE OBTAINED BEFORE ANY
SERVICE CONNECTIONS CAN BE MADE, WIRINGS MUST COMPLY WITH LOCAL AND STATE ELECTRICAL CODES. NOTE:
CAUTION SHOULD BE USED WHEN WORKING INSIOE FUSE PANEL. PANEL MAY BE ENERGIZED AFTER SERVICE IS

Undergroun = rvices Instafled during the months of Decermber through April may be subject to an additional charge. Unusual
site conditions snay also require an additlonal charge. These charges will be cornmunlcated to you in advance of construction,

Discounts for Installation of electric and gas service in the same trench {Joint trench) are applied In calculating the gas service
contributiozn.

Customers are billed at a general service rate while the structure Is under construction. if the structure is a home, then the
owner of the home, upon receiving a Certificate of Occupancy, should call 1-800-477-5050 to ensure the gas and/or electyic
rates are changed to an appropriate rate.

Please keep these procedures in a convenient [acation to review as we proceed with designing your service and constructing the job. if any of the characteristics of the service
request are changed and nat cammunicated ko us, you may expertence delays and/or additional charges,

If yau have any questions regarding these reguirements pleasa direct inquiries to:

Tanya Gilray

2801 6-16

at  616-251-0574
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FANG ACTIVITY REPORT
July 2024

07/09 -- FANG detectives assisted the ATF with the execution of a search warrant ion the Flint area.
FANG detectives assisted MCU with the execution of a search warrant in the Flint area.

FANG dete ves utilized a confidential informant to conduct a controlled purchase of fentanyl from a
dealer in the Flint area. The investigation is ongoing.

07/10 — FANG detectives utilized a confidential informant to conduct a controlled purchase of marijuana
from a dealer in the Flint area. The investigation is ongoing.

FANG detectives utilized a confidentia 1fo 1ant to conduct a controlled purchase of cryst meth from
adealt in e Flint area. The investigation is ongoing.

07/11 - FANG detectives executed a search warrant at the residence of a narcotics dealer in the Fiint area.
As a result, FANG detectives seized approximately 3 grams of crack cocaine, 54 grams of fentanyl, 1
handgun and $352.

FANG deter ves set up the purchase of 2 handguns from a known felon in the Flint area. The suspect
arrived to meet the undercover officer at a location in Grand Blanc Tv . The suspect was taken into
custody and 2 pistols were seized.

FANG detectives utilized an undercover detective to purchase and 8 ball of crack cocaine from a dealer in
Flint Twp. The inve: zation is ongoing.

07/12 - FANG detectives conducted a search warrant at the residence of a known narcotics dealer. FANG
detectives recovered 800 grams of cocaine, $209,940 in cash, $100,000 in jewelry and seized a 2021 Chevy
pickup truck.

FANG detectives conducted a search warrant at the residence of a known narcotics dealer in the Flint
area. FANC etectives seized 2 firearms, gra of crack cocaine, 1 gram of crystal meth and $1,866.

07/16 — FA 3 detectives utilized confidential informants to conduct 2 controlled purchases of cocaine
from 2 sepi ite alers in the Flint area. The investigations are ongoing,

07/17 — F1 |G detectives were contacted by HS| regarding a package that was intercepted that was
enroute to e Clio area. The package contained an illegal firearm suppresser. An anticipatory search
warrant was drafted, and a contrc :d delivery of the package was conducted. Once the suspect took
custody of e package, FANG detectives conducted the search warrant. A result FANG detectives seized
atotalof ¢ egal suppressers, 19 vials of testosterone, multiple magazines with ammunition and 1 pistol.

FANG detectives assisted Flushing PD with the arrest of an individual seiling stolen property on Face Book
Market Place.



FANG detectives utilized a confidential informant to conduct a controlled purchase of cocaine from a
dealer in the Flint area. The investigation is ongoing.

07/18 — FANG detectives utilized an undercover detective to purchase and 8 ball of crack cocaine from a
dealer in Flint Twp. The investigation is ongoing.

FANG detectives utilized a confidential informant to conduct a controlled purchase of cocaine from a
dealer in the Flint area. This investigation also ongoing.

07/19 — FANG detectives utilized a confidential informant to conduct a controlled purchase of cocaine
from a dealer in the Flint area. The dealer was identified, and the investigation is ongoing.

FANG detectives executed a search warrant at the residence of a narcotics dealer. FANG detectives seized
2 grams of crack cocaine.

07/20 — FANG detectives assisted Flint PD with a detail that was focused on  egal drag racing in the Flint
area. As a result of the detail, Flint PD seized 4 vehicles that FANG detectives identified drag racing on
James P Cole Blvd.

07/22 — FANG detectives assisted the ATF with pre-raid surveillance for a search warrant conducted in
Mt. Morris Twp.

FANG detectives utilized confidential informant to purchase crack cocaine from a dealei 1 the Flint area.
The investigation is ongoing.

FANG detectives u ized a confidential informant to conduct a controlled purchase of fenta ' from a
dealer in Flint Twp. The investigation is ongoing.

07/24 — FANG detectives conducted a search warrant at the residence of a narcotics de. r in the Flint
area. As a result, FANG detectives seized 6.7 grams of fentanyl and $3,507.

07/25 - FANG detectives conducted utilized 2 confidential informants to purchase cocaine from 2
separate suspects in the Flint area. Both suspects were identified, and the investigations are ongoing.

FANG detectives participated in an interdiction detail with troopers from the MSP Flint post. The detail
resulted in 3 fugitive arrests, the seizure of 3 pistols, 25 ecstasy pills, 2 grams of crack cocaine and several
Xanax pills.

07/29- FANG detectives utilized confidential informant to purchase crack cocaine from a dealer in the
Flint area. The investigation is ongoing.

07/31- FANG detectives executed a search warrant at the residence of a narcotics dealer in the Flint area.
The search warrant resulted in the seizure of 146 grams of crack cocaine and 1 AR pistol.









Zoning Report for Ju 72024 - Flushing Township

- Zoning, Farm animals — Gallant Fox

- Zoning, Fence inforr ition—Joh on

- Zoning, How many chicke s— Birchwood

- Zoning, Deck questio ' — Carpenter

- Zoning, Property splits — Woodridge

- Zoning, Steel building >cation questions — Seymour
- Zoning, Shed questions — Deland

- Zoning, Garage/barn questions — Potter

- Zoning, Permit for Steel building — Deland

- Zoning, Pool permit questions — Stanley

- Zoning, Shooting ange — Sheridan

- Zoning, Fence questions — Sheridan

- Zon g, Shed Location — Sheridan

- Zoning, Pool questions — Ambleside

- Zoning, Pre built shed questions —Johnson

- Zoning, Agricultural building questions - Mt Morris
- Zoning, Shed/s questions — Turner

- Zoning, Shooting Range — Seymour

- Zoning, Agricultural buildi ; discussion — Mt Maorris
- Zoning, Pool questions - McKinley

- Zoning, Fence permit, Pierson

- Zoning, Demo Permit — Dunham

- Zoning, Site plan questions — Valero

- Zoning, Deck q 2stions — Coldwater

- Zoning, Steel building permit—[ lon

- Zoning, Fence permit — Chickasaw















DATE  CHECK PAYEE
7/11/24 3146 GENESEE COUNTY DRAIN COMM
BP DATE PAYEE
18801 7/2/24  GENESEE CO DRAIN COM
18823  7/11/24 FLUSHING TWP GF

DESCRIPTION
MONTHLY WATER/SEWER BILLING JA

DESCRIPTION
MAINTENANCE
AUDIT

AMOUNT
165,574.20
165,574.20

AMOUNT
3,087.02
6,300.00
9,387.02

PREVIOUS MONTH ENDING BALANCE
INTEREST
RECEIPTS
>F
GOV MIC TRANS
REGISTER CHECKS
BF SILLS PAID:

$ 944,600.03 |

$246,797 .81

ANK CHECKING BALANCE
EPOSIT TRANSFER
CHECKS/BP TRANSIT

$1,016,436.62

[ § &




DATE CHECK PAYEE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Check DateCheck#  Payee s Description . ... Amount,
7/15/24 7283 FLUSHING COM schools 98,197.23
7/15/24 7284 FLUSHING TOWNSHIP - GENERAL FUND 5,282.87
7/15/24 7285 FLUSHING TOWNSHIP - WATER 4,905.25
7/15/24 7286 GENESEE COUNTY TREASURER 262,264.83
7/15/24 7287 GENESEE INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 78,571.44

TOTAL 449,221.62
PREVIOUS MONTH ENDING BALANCE $ 100.00
CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS RECEIVED
RECEIPTS $822,128.92
BPT TRANS TO GF
VC )ED CHK
TAX OVER PMT CC RECOG| ZED €2 ang a2
CHECKS

BANK CHECKI. . 5 BALANCE
DEPOSIT IN TRANSIT

NSF

CHECKS TRANSIT

tatn 24a 7R |

DI,LDM AL
$6 719 05



GOVMIC TRANSFER

b/ 1U/2024 12/6/2024 5.40% 3,000,000.00
7/8/2024 10/4/2024 5.35% 1,000,000.00
SEE BELOW 500,000.00
TOTAL 4,500,000.00
W/ GF INVEST PROFILE
LILLUIL INVED | 500,000/500,000
7/8/2024 10/4/2024 5.35% 1,000,000.00
b/ LU/ 2UZl4 12/6/2024 5.40% 500,000.00
7/8/2024 10/4/2024 5.35% 1,000,000.00
SEE ABOVE 500,000.00
TOTAL 2,000,000.00
W/ GF INVEST PROFILE
LILUIL TNV EDL 500,000/500,000
4/18/2024 9/13/2024 5.40% 1,000,000.00
SEE ABUVE 500,000.00
TOTAL 500,000.00
SEE ABUVE 500,000.00




|GUVMIC INTEREST

VU LT O et 157,00865 * Prior yr int.

4/30/24 810.98

6/11/24 124,342.62

7/8/24 41,821.31

7/8/24 6,546.98

TOTAL 330,530.54
AU/ L=D/D1fLusk 21,823.07 * Prioryrint.

4/30/24 885.07 *
TOTAL 22,708.14

* | STRICTED

b/1-3/31/24
4/30/24
6/11/24
7/8/24
7/8/24

TOTAL

O £07 LD

TOTAL

51,b/b.oL
885.07
20,723.77
41,821.31
6,546.99

151,653.66

[PAVY PN

6,072.12

- Prior yrint.
%

“Prior yrint.




GEN

3407899

AUSTIN & REID DDS PLLC

DENTAL SERVICES

677-000-801.000

;20 PM CEECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR FLUSHING TOWNSHIP Pag
CHECK DATE FRCM 07/01/2024 - Q7/31/2024
Banks: GEN 2
Bank Check # Payee Description GL #
GEN 340782 ASCENSUS-NYHART FUTURE PLAN NYHART~ACTUARIAL VALUATION-2024GASB75 101-101-801.000
GEN 340783 BLACKJACK ASPHALT & CONCRETE PREPP/SEAL COATING-HOT RUBBERIZED CRAE 101-265-930.000
GEN 340784 CITY OF FLUSHING 4TE QUATER FIRE CONTRACT (APRIL, MAY, 101-443-801.000
GEN 340785 DAREN HBWLEY CLCTHING ALLOWANCE 207=000-767.000
GEN 340786 GENESEE COUNTY TREASURER MEADOWBROCK & FLUSHING ESTATES 101-000=-222.000
GEN 240787 JAMES X CANTWIL DDS DENTAL SERVICES~ANNUAL ALLOTMENT MET 677-000-801.000
GEN 340788 JRL INSPECTIONS ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS 2 QUARTER 2024 101-000-214.021
240788 ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS 2 QUARTER 2024 101-000-214.023
340788 ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS 2 QUARTER 2024 249-000-801.000
GEN 340789 KCI SUMMER 2024 TAX BILL PRINTING/POSTAGE 101-253-830.000
GEN 340790 KIMBERLY GODDARD CLEANING SERVQICES 101-265-930.000
340790 CLEANTING SERVCICES 101-267-930.000
340790 CLEANING SERVQICES 207-000-830.000
GEN 340791 MATTHEW J AKIN SOUTH BOARD WALK REPAIR LERR
GEN 340792 MCKONE LAW FIRM, PLLC LEGAL SERVICES MAY 2024 101~101~826.C00
340792 LEGAL SERVICES MAY 2024 207-000-826.000
GEN 340793 MERLE E WEST II MECHANICAL/PLUMBING INSPECTIONS 2NE Q@ 101-000-214.021
340793 MECHANICAL/PLUMBING INSPECTIONS 2NE Q 249-000-801.000
GEN 340794 NORA LIMRON HALL DEP REFUND-LIMRON 101-000-202.003
GEN 340795 PLANTE MORAN PRCFESSIONAL SERVICES-AUDIT PREP CLIE 101-101-801.000
GEN 340796 TRICITY COMPUTER SERVICES LLC COMPUTER SERVICES 101-101-848.001
340796 COMPUTER SERVICES 101-265-948.004
GEN 340797 WENDY MEINBURG MILEAGE/ RESTAURANT REIMBURSE PERSONZ 101-215-861.000
340797 MILEAGE/ RESTAURANT REIMBURSE PERSONA 101-215-911.000
GEN 340788 ZO0LL MEDICAL CORP STAT-PADZ II ELECTRODE 207-000-752.000



Page

20 PM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPCRT FOR FLUSHING TOWNSHIP
CEECK DATE FROM 07/01/2024 - 07/31/2024
Banks: GEN 2
Bank Check # Payee Description GL #
GEN 340800 FLUSHING COMPLETE AUTO DETAILING PD QUT OF SERVICE CAR TRANS TO TWP 101-265-930.000
GEN 340801 MATTHEW J AKIN NATURE PARK-SQUTH BOARD WALK REPAIR 101-751=975.000
GEN 340802 PEAMELZ ZEMORE HALL DEP RETURNED-ZEMORE 101~000-202.003
GEN 340803 PLANTE MORAN PMGAP UNIVERSITY JULY 2024- DECEMBER 101-181-911.000
GEN 340804 TRICITY COMPUTER SERVICES LLC REMOVE/SET UP NEW EMPLOYESS 207-000-948.001
GEN 340805 YEC & YEO AUDIT EXPENSES 23-24 101-000-085.002
3408035 AUDIT EXPENSES 23-24 101-131-802.000
3408035 AUDIT EXPENSES 23-24 101-751-802.000
3408035 AUDIT EXPENSES 23-24 207-000-802.000
340805 AUDIT EXPENSES 23-24 226-000-802.000
340803 AUDIT EXPENSES 23-24 24%-000-802.000
GEN 3408086 BOYD'S LAWN & LANDSCAPING LAWN MOWING-8320 NICHOLS RD 101-101-855.001
SEN 340807 HEATHER TEENIER HALL DEPOIST REFUND-TEENIER 101-000-202.003
SEN 340808 JAMES K CANTWIL DDS DENTAL SERVICES 677-000~-801.000
ZEN 340808 JIM HOUGH VISICON REIMBURSEMENT 678-000-801.000
GEN 340810 KIMBERLY GODDARD CLEANING SERVICES 101-265-930.000
340810 CLEANING SERVICES 101-267-930.000
340810 CLEANING SERVICES 207-000-930.000
GEN 340811 PRINTING SYSTEMS ELECTION PRINTING kY
SEN 340812 TRICITY COMPUTER SERVICES LLC RICOH PRINTER ISSURES-PRINT DRIVER 207-000-948.001
SEN 340813 B § & A SOFTWARE ANNUAL SERVICE SUPPORT-BUILDING, AP,G 101-101-801.000
SEN 340814 CARTRIDGE WORLD DRUM UNIT PRINTER 207-000-752.000
SEN 3408153 FLUSHING COMPLETE AUTO DETAILING AUTO DETAILING 2458-000-532.000
GEN 340816 GRASEL GRAPHICS POLICE POLO & HAT 207=-000-767.000
GEN 340817 HYDE PARK CONDO ASSCCIATION HALL DEP REFUND-HYDE PARK 101-000-202.003
GEN 340818 I CAN MARKET THAT.COM NATURE PARK BROCHURES 101-751-802.002
EN 340813 SCOTT KCOHLMAN HALL DEP REFUND-KOHLMAN 101-000-202.003
GEN 340820 SHILA KIANDER IARD ON THE ROAD-ASSESSOR ASSOCIATION 101-257-211.000
=EN 340821 TRICITY COMPUTER SERVICES LLC COMPUTER SERVICES-NETWORX SWITCH, PRI 101-101-948.001

340821

COMPUTER SERVICES-NETWORK SWITCH, PRI

207-000-948.001



:20 BM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR FLUSHING TOWNSHIP Pag
CHECK DATE FROM 07/01/2024 - 07/31/2024
Banks: GEN 2

Bank Check # Payee Description GL %
GEN 340822 CLEAR TRAL GRQUP LP FLUSHING ESTATES MHP FIRE-2021-WITHHO 101-000-214.016
GEN 340823 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MGT INS FOR 2024 FORD INTERCEPTOR ADDED 4 207-000-%35.000
GEN 340824 PRINTING SYSTEMS PC-233873-PC-2344407-PC-234387 ELECTI 101-262-752.001
TOTAL ~ ALL FUNDS TQTAL QOF 43 CHECKS (2 voided)
S -——
002 DUE FRCM WATER FUND 6,300.00
003 HALL DEPQSITS PAYABLE 500.00
016 DUE TO ESCROW-FIRE ESCROW 12,000.00
021 DUE TC ESCROW-8464 MT MORRIS RD 1,500.00
023 DUE TO ESCROW-7235 COLDWATER RD 200.00
000 SCHOQL/CNTY TRAILER FEES PAYARLE 4,387.50
000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 11,373.25
000 LEGAL FEES 658.37
001 COMPUTER EXPENSE/AGR 2,006.43
001 MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSE 300.00
000 AUDIT EXPENSE 7,740.00
000 TRAINING & CCNVENTION 1,500.00
000 MILEAGE 481.73
000 TRAINING & CCNVENTION 75.00
000 TAX ROLL EXPENSE 864.70
000 TRAINING & CCNVENTION 40.00
001 OPERATING SUPPLIES 916.38
000 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 8,475.00
004 ) COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 180.00
000 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 100.00
000 FIRE CONTRACT 39,500.00
000 AUDIT EXPENSE - 180.00
002 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 280.00
o[o]o BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 3,600.00
Q00 OFFICE SUPPLIES & POSTAGE 679.99
000 UNIFORMS 415.36
000 BUDIT EXPENSE 2,700.00
000 LEGAL FEES 2,333.38
000 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 200.00
000 INSURBNCE & BONDS 1,402.00
001 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 200.66
000 AUDIT EXPENSE 720.00
000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 5,220.00
000 AUDIT EXPENSE 360.00
000 AUTO MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 200.00

Q00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 2,122.00



20 PM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR FLUSHING TOWNSHIP
CHECK DATE FROM 07/01/2024 - 07/31/2024
Banks: GEN 2

3ank Check # Payee Description

GL #

Page

)00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 100.00
TOTAL 120,411.75



- PM Check Register Report For Charter Township ¢f Flushing
For Check Dates 07/01/2024 to 07/31/2024

Check Physical Direct

Bank Check Number Name . Gross Check Amount Deposit Stat
GEN 2 EFT1707 HEALTH CARE SAVINGS 900.00 S00.00 0.00 Cles
GEN 2 EFT1708 FEDERAL TAX DEFOSIT 12,071.54 12,071.54 0.00 Cleas
GEN 2 EFT1708 JON HANCOCK 1,622.56 1,622.56 0.00 Cleas
GEN 2 EFT171C MICHIGAN DEPT OF TREASURY 3,866.45 3,866.45 0.00 Cles
GEN 2 EFT171]1 MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 31,205.93 31,205.83 0.00 Cles
GEN 2 EFT1712 MERS DC PAYMENT 5,585.70 5,595.70 0.00 Clea
GEN 2 EFT1704 FEDERAL TAX DEPOSIT 11,436.586 11,436.56 0.00 Clea
GEN 2 EFT1705 JON HANCOCK 1,323.33 1,323.33 0.00 Clea
GEN 2 EFT1706 COLCNIALLIFE 235.50 235.50 0.00 Clea

Number of Checks: 008 ©8,257.57 68,257.57 0.00
1 Physical Checks:
. Check Stubs: . 9
- PM i Check Register Report For Charter Township OF Flushing

For Check Dates 07/01/2024 to 07/31/2024
Chack Physical Direct

Bank Check Number Name Gross Check Amount Deposit Stat
GEN 2 340780 TEAMSTERS LOCAL 214 . 319.00 319.00 0.00 oOpen
SEN 2 340781 POLICE OFFICERS LABOR COUNCIZ 371.00 371.00 0.00 Open

Nutber of Checks: 002 690.00 §30.00 0.00

| Physical Checks: 2
[ Check Stubs:

24 Check Register Report For Charter Township Of Flushing
For Check Dates 07/01/2024 to 07/31/2024
Check " Direct
e Bank Gross Deposit
108,778.60 77,727.55

Total Physical Checks:
Total Check Stubs:



08/01/2024 04:18 pM

JOURNAL REGISTER FOR FLUSHING TOWNSHIP Page: 1/4
User: BROOK Post Dates: 07/01/2024 to 07/31/2024
DB: Flushing
' Posted and Unposted Journal Entries
Journal Number ate JNL Description User
GI, Number Description DR CR
18797 7/02/2024 BP HARTFORD THS BROOK
POSTED BY BROOK
207-000-001.100 CASH 2 1,044.96
207-000-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE 225.68
207-000-718.002 DISABILITY INSURANCE 219.28
101-000-001.100 CASH 2 428.57
101-253-726.000 FE INSURRNCE 17.36
101-253-718.002 SABILITY INSURANCE 66,73
101-219-726.000 FE INSURANCE 17.3¢
101-219-718.001 SABILITY INSURANCE 66.73
101-257-726,000 1.LFE INSURANCE 17.36
101-257-718.001 ISABILITY INSURANCE 85.19
101-215-726.000 I,TFE INSURANCE 17.36
101-215-71§.001 'SABILITY INSURANCE 66.73
101-191~726.000 LIFE INSURANCE 17.36
101-191-718.001 DISABILITY INSURANCE 56.39
249-000-001.100 ASH 2 95.03
249-000-726.,000 LIFE INSURANCE 17.36
249-000-718.001 DISABILITY INSURANCE 77.67
1,568.56 1,568.56

18798 07/02/2024 BP SUSKI CHEVY- LEASE JULY 2024 BROOK
POSTED BY BROOK
207-000-001.100 CASH 2 250.00
207-000-983.000 CAR RENTAL 250.00

250.00 250.00
18799 1/02/2024 BP LOUIES TOWING- VEHICLE MAINT BROOK
POSTED BY BROOK
207-000-001.100 CASH 2 54.00
207-000-932.000 CAR REPAIR MAINTENANCE 54.00

54.00 54.00
18800 7/02/72024 BP VERIZON~ CELL PHONFE BROOK
POSTED BY BROOK
207-000-001.100 ~BSH 2 42.49
207-000-850.000 ELEPHONE EXPENSE 42.49
101-000-001.100 CASH 2 252,46
101-171-850.000 TELEPHONE EXPENSE 82,50
101-257-850.000 TELEPHONE EXPENSE 42,49
101-101-850,000 SLEPHONE EXPENSE 42,49
101-215-850.000 TELEPHONE EXPENSE 42.49
249-000-001.100 CASH 2 30.02
249-000-850.000 TELEPHONE EXPENSE 30.02
101-253-850. 000 TELEPHONE EXPENSE 42.49

324.97 324.97
18002 07/02/2024 BP OLIVER'S GARAGE, INC TWP VEHICLE MAINT BROOK
POSTED BY BROOK
101-000-001.100 CASH 2 2,143.19
101-443-932.000 AUTO MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 2,143.19

2,143.19 2,143.19

18803 1/02/2024 BP CHAMPS - UNIFORM CLEANING BROOK
POSTED BY BROOK
207-000-001.100 CASH 2 86.25
207-000-766.000 NIFORM CLEANING 86.25

86.25 86.25
18814 07/11/2024 BE BCN- HEALTH INSURANCE BROOK
POSTED BY BROOK
207-000--001.100 CASH 2 10,094.85
207-000-718.003 HEALTH TINSURANCE 6,726.03
207-000-718.005 OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) 3,361.32
207-000-718.003 HEALTH INSURANCE 7.50
249-000-001.100 CASH 2 2,394.,88
249-000-718.003 HEBRLTH INSURANCE 2,394.88
101-000-001.100 CASH 2 4,209.16
101-191-718.005 OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) 1,028.61
101-253-718.005 OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) 1,02B8.61

101-257-718.003

HEALTH INSURANCE

2,231.94




08/01/2024 04:18 PM
User: BROOK
DB: Flushing

JOURNAL REGISTER FOR FLUSHING TOWNSHIP Page: 2/4
Post Dates: 07/01/2024 to 07/31/2024
Posted and Unposted Journal Entries

Journal Number Date JNL Description User
GL Number Description DR CR
16,778.89 16,776.89
18815 07/11/2024 BP BALBOA~ PHONE LEASE BROOK
POSTED BY BROOK
207-000-001.100 CASH 2 157.00
207-000-853.002 TELEPHONE LEASE 157.00
101-000-001.100 CASH 2 191.69
101-265-853.002 TELEPHONE LEASE 191.69
348.69 348.69
138816 07/11/2024 BP MATTIS-VEHICLE WASH BROOK
POSTED BY BROOK
207-000-001.100 CASH 2 72.00
207-000-932,000 CAR REPAIR MAINTENANCE 72.00
72.00 72.00
18817 07/11/2024 BP FLUSHING COMM SCH - GAS JUNE 2024 BROCK
POSTED BY BROOK
207-000-001, 100 CASH 2 1,702.22
207-000-759%.000 GASOLINE EXPENSE 1,702.22
161-000-001.100 CASH 2 258.22
101-443-812,000 SENIOR CITIZENS/VAN EXPENSE 100.96
101-751-759.000 GASOLINE EXPENSE 157.26
249-000~-001.100 CASH 2 868.56
249-000-932.000 AUTO MAINTENANCE EXPENSE B8.56
2,049.00 2,049.00
18818 07/11/2024 BP FLUSHING LAWN & TRACTCR BROOK
POSTED BY BROOK
101-000-001.,100 CASH 2 43.10
101-751-752.001 CPERATING SUPPLIES 418,10
418,10 48,10
18819 07/11/2024 BP VIEW NEWPAPER- PUBLICATION BROOK
POSTED BY BRCOK
101-000-001.100 CASH 2 176.10
101-101-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 100,60
101-257-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 75,50
176.10 176.10
18820 07/11/2024 BP FLUSHING TWP - WATER BROOK
POSTED BY BROOK
101-000-001.100 CASH 2 91.87
101-265-921.000 UTILITIES 91.87
207-000-001.100 CASH 2 91.61
207-000-921.000 UTILITIES 91.61
183,48 183.48
18821 07/11/2024 BP CONSUMERS- LIGHTS AT LARGE BROOK
POSTEDR BY BROOK
101-000-00%.100 CASH 2 6,338.36
101-443~926,000 LIGHTS AT LARGE 25._64
101-443-926.000 LIGHTS AT LARGE 5,419.44
101-443-926,000 LIGHTS AT LARGE 893.28
6,338.36 6,338.36
18822 07/11/2024 BP CONSUMERS - ELECTRIC BILL BROCK
POSTED BY BROOK
207-000-001.100 CASH 2 165.60
207-000-921.000 UTILITIES 165.60
101-000-001.100 CASH 2 1,980.65
101-265-921.000 UTILITIES 1,811.66
101-751-921.000 UTILITIES 168.99
2,146.25 2,146.,25
18835 07/11/2024 BP GOV MIC INT TRANS TO WTR BROOK
POSTED BY BROOK
101-000-001.100 CASH 2 6,546.98

161-000-214,002

DUE TO OTHER -

6,546.98
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08/01/2024 04:18 PM

JOURNAL REGISTER FOR FLUSHING TOUNSHIP Page: 3/4
User: BROOK post Dates: 07/01/2024 to 07/31/2024
NB: Flushing )
Posted and Unposted Journal Entries
Journal Number Date JNL Description User
GL Number Description DR CR
6,546.98 6,546.98
14838 07/15/2024 BP FLUSHING LAWN & TRACTOR-BLADE BRCOK
POSTED BY BROOK
101-000-001.100 CASH 2 26,99
101-265-754.000 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 26.98
26.98 26.98
18839 07/15/2024 BP EMTERRA - TRASH SERVICES-JULY 2024 BROOK
POSTED BY BROOK
226-000-001.100 CASH 2 53,921.73
226-000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 53,523.97
226-000~802_.001 MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSE 166,34
226-000-759.000 GASOLINE EXPENSE 231.42
53,921.73 53,921.73
19840 07/15/2024 BP MUNICIPAL WEBR SERVICE - COMPUTER BROOK
PCSTED BY BROOK
101-000-001.100 CASH 2 301.50
101-443-962 000 PEG SERVICES 301.50
301.50 301.50
18841 07/15/2024 RP COMCAST - INTERNET/PHONE-PROMO EXP BROOK
POSTED BY BROOK
101-000~-001.100 CASH 2 625.07
101-265-850.000 TELEPHONE EXPENSE 480.17
101-265-852.000 INTERNET 144,90
625,07 625.07
18883 07/15/2024 BFY FNBO-JUNE 2024 CC STATEMENT BROOK
POSTED BY BROOK
207-000-001.,100 CASH 2 581.35
207-000-752.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES & POSTAGE 144.59
207-000-911.000 TRAINING & CONVENTION 324.83
207-000~759.000 GASOLINE EXPENSE 43.02
207-000-932.000 AUTC MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 66.91
101-000-001.100 CASH 2 1,055.31
101-262-752.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES & POSTAGE 139.38
101-215-911.000 TRAINING & CONVENTION 482.25
101-215-752.001 OPERATING SUPPLIES 433,68
1,636.66 1,636.66
18842 07/16/2024 BP NYE UNIFORM BROOK
POSTED BY BROOK
207-000-001.100 CASH 2 753.07
207-000-767.000 UNIFORMS 753.07
753.07 753.07
18843 07/16/2024 BP EMTERRA - TRASH SERVICES MAY 2024 BROCK
POSTED BY BROOK
226-000-001.100 CASH 2 54,731,770
226-000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 53,523.97
226-000-802.001 MISH JEQUS EXPENSE 166.34
226-000-159.000 GASUuLiLen EXPENSE 1,041.39
54,731.70 54,731.70
18844 07/16/2024 BP EMTERRA — TRASH SERVICES JUNE 2024 BROOK
POSTED BY BROOK
226-000-001.100 CASH 2 54,268.86
226-000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 53,523.97
226-000-802.001 MISCELLAHEQUS EXPENSE 166.34
226-000-759.000 GASOLINE EXPENSE 578.55
54,268.86 54,26B.86
18845 07/16/2024 BP PITNEY BOWES - 2693 BROCK
POSTED BY BROOK
101-000-001.100 CASH 2 3,057.00
101~-253-830.000 TAX ROLL EXPENSE 3,057.00
3,057,00 3,057.00



08/01/2024 04:18 PM JOURNBL REGTSTER FOR FLUSHING TOWNSHIP Page: 4/4
Vser: BROOK Post Dates: 07/01/2024 to 07/31/2024
DB: Flushing
Posted and Unposted Journal Entries
Journal Number Date JNL Description User
GL Number Description DR CR
Total: 208,437.39 208,437.39



08/06/2024 09:50 AM Page: 1/15
User: BROOK

CB: Flushing

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPCRT FOR FLUSHING TOWNSHIP
PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2024

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE AVATLABLE

2024-25 MONTH 07/31/2024 07/31/2024 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET  INCREAZSE (DECREASE} NCRMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL OPERATING FUND
Revenues
Dept 000
101-000-402.000 TA¥XES-REVENUE QP 185,970.00 0.00 8,228.13 177,741.87 4.42
101-000-434.000 TRRILER TRXES/FERS 4,000.00 283.00 1,170.50 2,829.50 29.28
101-000-446.000 REIMBURSEMENTS-SET TAX COLLECTION 0.00 §85.00 885.00 (885.00) 100.00
101-000-447.000 ADMIN TAX COLLECTION FEES 115,500.00 4,387.87 8,548.25 105,950.75 8.27
101-000~450.000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE 12,015.00 1,771.19%9 4,381.85 7,633.15 36.47
101-000-477.000 CABLE FRANCHISE FEES 120,000.00 0.00 12,310.47 107,689.53 10.26
101-000-477.001 CELL TOWER INCOME 24,000.00 878.46 7,435.38 16,564.62 30.98
101-000-477.002 PEG FEES 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
101-000-487.000 SITE PLAN/LAND DIVISION 500.00 0.00 400.00 100.00 80.00
101-000-489.000 SPECIAL USE PERMITS 3,000.00 0.00 1,300.00 1,700.00 43.33
101-000-546.000 PA 48 MAINT OF PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY 11,000.00 0.00 0.00 11,000.00 0.00
101-000-548.000 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCEK GRANT 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
101-000-574.000 STATE SHARED REVENUE 1,374,000.00 0.00 184,893.00 1,189,107.00 13.46
101-000-631.000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 10,000.00 0.00 414,19%4.56 (34,194.5%6) 441.85
101-000-633.000 REZONING FEES 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
101-000-634.000 VARIANCE FEES 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-000-635.000 SPECIAL MEETING FEES 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
101-000-636.000 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REPORTS 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
101-000-842.000 MISCELLANEQUS SALES & SERVICE 100.00 0.00 69.00 31.00 69.00
101-000-644.000 TAX INFCRMATION INCOME 900.00 0.00 245.00 655.00 27.22
101-000-645.001 HOME QOCCUPATION 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
101-000-665,000 INTEREST-GOVMIC 100,000.00 48,368.30 68,877.14 30,022.8¢6 £69.98
101-000-665,002 INTEREST - SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 1,200.00 57.31 £§15.42 584.51 51.29
101-000~665.003 INTEREST FROM INVESTMENTS-TAX ROLL 100.00 0.00 126.29 126.29) 126.29
i01-000-6567.000 HALL RENTAL INCOME 4,000.00 400.00 1,9850.00 2,050.00 48.75
101-000-6567.001 PARK PAVILION RENT 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00
101-000-669,000 INS DIVIDEND 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
101-000-676.,003 ELECTION REIMBURSEMENT 20,000.00 13,433.46 14,066.23 5,933.77 70.33
101-000-695.001 W&S OVERHEAD ALLOCATION 250,000.00 312.28 312.28 249,687.72 0.12
Total Dept 000 2,256,835.00 70,866.87 362,109.57 1,894,725.43 16.05
Bept 751 - PRRKS & RECREATION
101-751-667.001 PARK PAVILION RENT 0.00 150.00 500.00 (500.00) 100.00
Total Dept 751 - PARKS & RECREARTION 0.00 150.00 500.00 (500.00) i00.00
TOTAL REVENUES 2,256,835.00 +1,016.87 362,608.57 1,894,225.43 16.07
Expenditures
Dept 101 - TOWNWNSHIE EBORRD
101-101-703.000 TRUSTEES SALARY 22,786.00 1,896.32 7,585.28 15,170.72 33.33
101-101-704.002 PLANNING COMMISSION 7,000.00 475.00 1,350.00 5,650.00 19.29
101-101-704.003 ZONING BOARD OF APPEARLS 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
101-101-709.000 MEDICARE TAXES 1,000.00 59.20 1968.32 800.68 19.93
101-101-718.003 HEALTH INSURANCE-RETIREE 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00 0.00
101-101-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 20,000.00 11,873.25 30,860.75 {10,860.75) 154.30
101-101-804.000 BANK CHARGES 600.00 38.28 126.71 473.29 21.12
101-101-826.000 LEGAL FEES 18,000.00 658.37 1,761.76 16,238.24 8.7%9
101-101-850.000 TELEPHONE EXPENSE 500.00 42.49 127.47 372.53 25.49
101-101-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLICATIONS 4,500.00 100.60 158.70 4,341.30 3.53
101-101-811.000 TRAINING & CONVENTION 5,500.00 0.00 2,125.00 3,375.00 38.64




08/06/2024 08:50 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPQORT TOR FLUSHING TOWNSHIP Page: 2/15
User: BROQK
DB: Flushing PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2024
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE

2024-25 MONTE 07/31/2024 07/31/2024 BALANCE % BDRGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BMENDED BUDGET  INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMARL (ABNOBRMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL OQPERATING FUND
Expenditures
101~101-911.001 OTHER BOBRDS TRAINING/COMVENTION 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
101-101-915,000 MEMBERSHIP DUES 25,000.00 0.00 9,612.88 15,387.12 38.45
101-101-935.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 90,000.00 0.00 83,156.00 6,844.00 82.40
1401-101-948.0401 COMPUTER EXPENSE/AGR 12,000.00 2,006.43 7,211.72 4,788.28 60.10
101-101-955.001 MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSE 1,000.00 300.00 340.60 £§59.40 34.086
101-101-580.002 CAPITAL QUTLAY-GOVMIC INT 0.00 0.00 25,662.00 125, 662.00) 100.00
Total Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BCARD 223,856.00 17,549.94 170,278.19 53,577.81 76.07
Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR
101-171-703.000 SUPERVISOR SALARY 59,600.00 4,543.54 18,174.1%6 41,425.84 30.49
101-171-704.001 DEPUTY PAY 1,200.00 0.00 300.00 S00.00 25.00
101-171-709.000 MEDICARE TAXES 1,000.00 65.88 283.80 716.20 28.38
101-171-717.001 PENSICN EXPENSE FLAT 50.00 0.00 24.00 26.00 48.00
101-171-752.001 OPERATING SUPTLIES 110.00 0.00 0.00 110.00 0.00
101-171-850.000 TELEPHONE EXPENSE 1,020.00 82.50 247.50 772.50 24.26
101-171-861.000 MILEAGE 150.00 0.00 239.86 {89.886) 159.91
101-171-811.000 TRAINING & CONVENTION 500.40 0.00 661.39 (161.39) 132.28
101-171-915.0400 MEMBERSHIF DUES 230.00 0.00 0.00 230.00 0.00
101-171-948.002 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 0.00 0.00 60.00 (60.00) 100.00
101-171-981.001 CAPITAL QUTLAY - EQUIFMENT 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 171 - SUPERVISCR 64,860.00 4,691.92 19,990.71 44,869,289 30.82
Dept 191 - ACCOUNTING DEET
101-191-702.000 ARCCOUNTANT SALARY 46,000.00 3,736.85 15,248.03 30,751.97 33.15
101-191-70%.000 MEDICARE TAXES 4,500.00 265.06 1,106.87 3,393.13 24.60
101-191-717.000 PENSION EXPENSE 83,886.00 6,990.350 27,962.02 55,923.98 33.33
101-191-718.001 DISABILITY INSURANCE 1,000.00 56.39 225.56 774.44 22.586
101-191-718.003 EEALTH INSURANCE 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
101-191-718.005 OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS {(QOPEB) 0.00 1,028.61 9,691.05 19,691.05) 100.00
101-191-724.000 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,500.00 90.00 360.00 1,140.00 24.00
101-191-725.000 VISICN INSURANCE 300.00 20.00 80.00 220.00 26.67
101-191-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE 675.00 17.386 65.44 605.356 10.29
101-191-752.001 CPERATING SUPPLIES 150.00 0.00 152.30 (2.30) 101.53
101-151=-802.000 AUDIT EXPENSE 12,000.00 7,740.00 T,740.00 4,260.00 64.50
101-1591-802.002 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 30,000.00 0.00 1,213.00 28,787.00 4.04
101-181-861.000 MILEAGE 500.00 0.00 104.52 385.48 20.80
101-191~911.000 TRAINING & CONVENTION 4,000.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 2,500.00 37.50
101-191-948.004 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 500.00 0.00 120.00 380.00 264.00
101-191-980.000 CAPITAL QUTLAY - QFFICE EQUIPMENT 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 191 - ACCOUNTING DEPRT 188,511.00 21,448.77 65,572.79 122,938.21 34.78
Dept 215 - CLERK
101-215=703.000 CLERKS S5ALARY 58,600.00 4,543.54 18,174.1¢ 41,425.84 30.49
101-215-704.000 DEPUTY CLERK 35,000.00 2,664.00 10,887.25 24,112.75 31.11
101-215-704.001 DEPUTY PAY 1,200.00 0.00 500.00 700.00 41.67
101-215-709.000 MEDICARE TAXES 3,500.00 280.60 1,218.38 2,281.62 34.81
101-215-717.001 PENSION EXPENSE FLAT 2,300.00 146.88 §24.10 1,675.90 27.13
101-215-71§.001 DISABILITY INSURANCE 800.00 66.73 266.92 533.08 33.37
101~215-718.003 HEALTHE INS 2,500.00 273.64 1,094.56 1,405.44 43.78
101-215-724.000 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,500.00 90.00 360.00 1,140.00 24.00
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User: BROOK

DB: Flushing PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2024
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE

2024-25 MCONTE 07/31/2024 07/31/2024 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET INCREASE {(DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) WORMARL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 101 - GENERARL OPERATING FUND
Expenditures
101-215-725.000 VISTON INSURAWCE 300.00 20.00 80.00 220.00 26.67
101=-215-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE 300.00 17.36 69.44 230.56 23.15
101-215-752.001 OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
101-215-850.000 TELEPHONE EXPENSE 500.00 42.48 127.47 372.53 25.49
101-215-861.000 MILEAGE 600.00 481.73 4B81.73 118.27 80.29
101-215~911.000 TRAINING & CONVENTION 5,000.00 557.25 3,014.60 1,935.40 60.29
101-215-915.000 MEMBERSHIP DUES 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
101-215-948.,002 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 750.00 0.00 240.00 510.00 32.00
101-215-980.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - OFFICE EQUIPMENT 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.0
Total Dept 215 - CLERK 116,050.00 9,194.22 37,138.61 78,911.39%9 32.00
Dept 219 - CLERICAL-WATER DEPT
101-219-702.000 CLERICAL- WATER SALARY 35,000.00 2,808.00 11,378.25 23,621.75 32.51
101-2158-709.000 MEDICARE TAXES 4,000.00 235.74 954.16 3,045.84 23.85
101-21%-717.001 PENSION EXPENSE FLAT 1,560.00 246.53 587,82 562.18 63.96
101-219-718.001 DISABILITY INSURANCE 700.00 66.73 266.92 433.08 38.1
101-219-718.003 HEALTH INSURALNCE 2,500.00 273.64 1,0%4.56 1,405.44 43.78
101-2158-724.000 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,500.00 90.00 360.00 1,140.00 24.00
101-218-725.000 VISICK INSURANCE 300.00 20.00 80.00 220.00 26,67
101-218-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE 250.00 17.3¢6 £9.44 180.56 27.78
101-218-752.000 QFFICE S3UPPLIES & POSTAGE 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00
101-219-752.001 OPERATING SUPPLIES 200.00 0.00 252.91 {52.91) 126.46
101-219-3800.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00
101-219-948.001 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
101-219-948.002 COMPUTER MAINTENZNCE 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
101=219=955.001 COFFICE EQUIPMENT 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 218 - CLERICAL-WATER DEPT 49,660.00 3,758.00 15,454.086 34,205.94 31.12
Dept 253 - TREASURER
101-253-702.001 CLERICAL WAGES 35,000.00 2,474.38 10,533.13 24,466.87 30.09
101=253=703.000 TRERSURER SALARY 56,800.00 4,337.00 17,348.00 39,452.00 30.54
101-253-704.000 DEPUTY TREASURER 1,200.00 0.00 300.00 S00.00 25.00
101-253-708.000 MEDICARE TAXES 3,100.00 273.11 1,162.00 1,938.00 37.48
101-253-717.001 PENSION EXPENSE FLAT 2,200.00 137.40 581.38 1,618.62 26.43
101-253-718.002 DISABILITY INSURANWNCE 500.00 66.73 207.75 £92.25 23.08
101-253-718.003 HEALTH INSURANCE 2,500.00 273.64 1,068.34 1,431.66 42.73
101-253-718.005 QOTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS [OPEB) 0.00 1,028.61 5,143.05 15,143.05) 100.00
101-253-724.000 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,500.00 90.00 360.00 1,140.00 24.00
101-253=-725.000 VISION INSURANCE 300.00 20.00 80.00 220.00 26.67
101-253~726.000 LIFE INSURAWNCE 300.00 17.36 52.08 247.92 17.36
101~253-752.001 OPERATING SUPPLIES 200.00 0.00 l17.4¢ 82.54 58.73
101-253-830.000 TAX ROLL EXPENSE 6,000.00 3,921.70 5,584.50 415.50 93.08
101-253-850.000 TELEPHONE EXPENSE 1,000.0Q0 42.49 127.47 872.53 12.75
101-2532-861.000 MILEAGE 2,000.00 0.00 353.09 1,646.91 17.65
101-253-911.000 TRAINING & CONVENTION 1,000.00 0.00 367.63 632.37 36.76
101-253-915.000 MEMBERSHIP DUES 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00
101-253-38438.001 CCMPUTER MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 1,000.00 0.00 1,527.00 (527.00) 152.70
101-253-980.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - OFFICE EQUIPMENT 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00

Total Dept 253 - TREASURER 116,130.00 12,682.42 44,912.88 71,237.12 38.67
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PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2024

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE

2024-25 MONTH 07/31/2024 07/31/2024 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET  INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAT, (ABNORMAL} USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL OPERATING FUND
Expenditures
Dept 257 - ASSESSCR
101-257-702.000 ASSESSOR SALARY 87,750.00 4,114.30 16,457.20 51,292.80 24.29
101-257-704.002 BOARD OF REVIEW 2,500.00 200.00 550.00 1,950.00 22.00
101-257-708.000 MEDICARE TAXES 5,200.00 268.00 1,176.46 4,023.54 22.62
101-257-717.000 PENSTCON EXFENSE §3,886.00 6,820.50 27,962.02 55,823.98 33.33
101-257-717.001 PENSION EXPENSE FLAT 0.00 4,00 4.00 14.00) 100.00
101-257-718.001 DISABILITY INSURANCE 1,000.00 85.19 340.76 659.24 34.08
101-257-718.003 HEALTH INSURANCE 21,000.00 1,813.14 9,530.94 11,469.086 45.39
101-257-724.000 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,600.00 123.66 483,66 1,116.34 30.23
101-257-725.000 VISION INSURANCE 360.00 30.91 120.91 239.09 33.59
101~257-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE 1,000.00 17.36 69.44 930.56 5.94
101-257-752.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES & POSTAGE 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00
101-257~752.001 OPERATING SUPFLIES 0.00 0.00 895.60 {95.60) 100.40
101~257-830.000 TAYX ROLL EXPENSE 500.00 .00 200.00 300.00 40.00
101-257-850.000 TELEPHONE EXPENSE 500.00 42.49 127.47 372.53 25.49
101-257-861.000 MTLEAGE 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
L01-257-800.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 2,000.00 75.50 75.50 1,924.50 3.78
101-257-911.000 TRATNING & CONVENTION 1,500.00 40.00 65.00 1,435.00 4.33
101-257-515.000 MEMBERSHIP DUES 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-257-835.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 500.00 0.00 250.00 250.00 50.00
101-257-846.001 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 2,500.00 0.00 1,652.00 848.00 66.08
101-257-948.004 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-257-3880.000 CAPITAL CUTLAY - OFFICE EQUIPMENT 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 257 - ASSESSOR 187,286.00 13,835.05 59,160.9¢ 138,135.04 29.99%
Dept 262 - ELECTIONS
101-262-702.000 ELECTION WAGES 60,000.00 1,712.00 12,010.50 47,988.50 20.02
101-262-708.000 MEDICARE TAXES 1,100.00 130.96 524.16 575.84 47.65
101-262-752.000 CFFICE SUPPLIES & POSTAGE 16,000.00 139.38 1,477.47 14,522.53 9.23
101-262-752.001 CPERATING SUPPLIES 5,000.00 916.38 1,661.96 3,338.04 33.24
101-262-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 20,000.00 1,338.08 2,287.864 17,712.3¢6 11.44
101-262-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 65,000.00 0.00 213.40 5,786.60 3.56
101-262-948.001 CCOMPUTER/VOTING EXPENSES 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
101-262-948.004 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 262 - ELECTIONS 114,100.00 4,236.81 18,175.13 95,924.87 15.93
Dept 265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS
101-265-704.000 PART TIME MAINTENANCE WAGES 18,000.00 1,300.00 4,810.00 13,1%80.00 26.72
101-265-709.000 MEDICARE TAXES 1,200.00 99.45 367.9¢ 832.04 30.66
101-265-752.000 CFFICE SUPPLIES & POSTAGE 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 5.00
101-265-752.001 OPERATING SUPPLIES 3,000.00 0.00 1,350.71 1,649.29 45.02
101-265-754.000 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 4,600.00 26.883 §42.61 3,757.39 18.32
101-265-850.000 TELEPHONE EXPENSE 3,710.00 480.17 1,384,32 2,325.68 37.31
101-265-852.000 INTERNET 1,800.00 144.50 579.60 1,220.40 32.20
101-265-853.002 TELEPHONE LEASE 4,700.00 151.689 766.76 3,5933.24 16.31
101-265-854.000 COPY MACHINE METER CHARGE 2,500.00 0.00 0.03 2,489.97 0.00
101-265-521.000 UTILITIES 18,100.00 1,303.53 5,143.06 12,556.84 28.41
101-265-830.000 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 17,000.00 8,475.00 10,905.2¢9 6,084 .71 64.15
101-265-935.000 INSURANCE~ LEASED COFIER 60.00 0.00 0.00 60.00 0.00
101-265-948.001 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 0.00 0.00 319.8° {319.89) 100.00
101-265-9468.004 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 1,000.00 180.00 420.00 58G.00 42.00
101-265-975.000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 5,000.00 0.00 615.00 4,385.00 12.30
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User: BROCK
DB: Flushing

GL NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

Fund 101 - GENERAL QPERATING FUND

Expenditures
101-265-981.
101-265-983.

001
aoo

CRPITAL QUTLAY - EQUIPMENT
POSTAGE MACHINE RENTAL

Total Dept 265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS

Dept 267 - HALL RENTAL EXPENSE

101-267-752.
101-267-830.
101-267-855.
101-267-881.

001
000
000
001

OPERATING SUPPLIES
BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSE
CAPITAL OUTLAY - EQUIPMENT

Total Dept 267 - HALL RENTAL EXPENSE

Dept 443 - PUBLIC SERVICE

101-443-801.
101~-443-812.
101-443-827.
101-443-926.
101-443-932.
101-443-955.
101-443-9862.
101-443-967.
101-443-988.
101-443-988.
101-443-988.
101-443-983.

000
000
000
000
000

FIRE CCONTRACT

SENIOR CITIZENS/VAN EXPENSE
LIBRARY/SENIOR CITIZENS CNTR
LIGHTS AT LARGE

AUTO MAINTENANCE EXPENSE/GAS
MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSE

PEG SERVICES

DRARINS AT LARGE

ROARD IMPROVEMENTS

ROARD MAINTENANCE-DITCHING
GIS MAPPING

CHLORIDING

Toctal Dept 443 - PUBLIC SERVICE

Dept 751 - PARKS & RECREATION

101-751-704

101-751-708.
101-751-752.
101-751-758.
101-751-802.
101-751-802.
101-751-802.
101-751-921.
101-751-935.
101-751-948.
101-751-955.
101-751=-975.
101-751-975.
101-751-980.

.004

000
001
000
000
001
002
000
000
001
002
000
002
000

SUMMER HELP WAGES

MEDICARE TAXES

OPERATING SUPPLIES

GASCOLINE EXPENSE

AUDIT EXPENSE

MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
UTILITIES

INSURANCE & BONDS

EQUIP REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSE
BUILDING IMPRCVEMENTS
CRFITOL OUTLAY USDA

CAPITAL OUTLLY - QFFICE EQUIPMENT

Total Dept 751 - PARKS & RECREATION

TOTAL =ZXPENDITURES

Fund 101 - GENERAL OPERATING FUND:

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR FLUSHING TOWNSHIT

PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2024

Page: 5/15

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE
2024-25 MONTH 07/31/2024 07/31/2024 BALANCE % BDGT
AMENDED BUDGET INCDRRER (MECRTBAWY NORMAT. {BRNARMAT.Y NORMRT. (ARNORMAL) USED
4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
4,000.00 0.00 181.98 3,818.02 4,55
91,0/0.00 12,801.72 27,687.31 ©3,982.69 30.20
100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
1,500.00 100.00 400.00 1,100.00 26.67
1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00
1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
3,800.00 100.00 400.00 S,4UU. U lu.oa
240,000.00 38,500.00 39,500.00 200,300.00 16.46
3,500.00 100.86 301.92 3,158.08 8.63
24,000.00 0.00 884.01 23,115.59 3.68
65,000.00 £,33B8.36 19,310.24 45,689.76 29.71
3,500.00 2,143.19 2,366.27 1,133.73 £7.61
1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
9,000.00 301.50 3,266.63 5,733.37 36.30
35,000.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00 .00
550,000.00 0.00 209,170.00 340,830.00 38.03
40,000.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00
1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
23,000.00 0.00 0.00 23,000.00 0.00
995,000.00 48,384.01 LiMyp rTZ.0 720,200.83 27.62
18,000.0Q0 2,364,00 5,524.00 12,076.00 32.91
1,300.00 180.85 453.19 846.81 34.86
EQ0. 00 48.10 113.10 386.90 22.62
1,000.00 157.26 654.87 345.13 65.49
500.00 180.00 180.00 320.00 36.00
3,000.00 0.00 4,049._86 (1,049.86) 135.00
3,000.00 280.00 680.00 2,320.00 22.87
4,000.00 168.99 525.18 3,473.82 13.15
1,400.00 0.00 74.00 1,326.00 5.28
1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
500.00 7,600.00 7,600.00 (7,100.00) 1,520.00
3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00
3,000.00 0.00 243.74 2,756.26 8.12
41,200.00 10,979.20 20,488.84 20,701.06 49.75
2,202,153.00 159,662.06 754,068.65 1,448,084.35 34.24
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User: BRCOK
DB: Flushing PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2024
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE

2024-25 MONTH 07/31/2024 07/31/2024 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTICN AMENDED BUDGET INCREASE (DECREASE) NCRMAL (ABNCRMAL) NORMAL (ABNOFRMAL) USED
Fund 207 - POLICE FUND
Revenues
Dept 000
207-000-402.000 TA¥ES-REVENUE OP 1,198,050.00 0.00 53,013.36 1,145,036.64 4,42
207-000-499.000 LIQUCOR CONTROL 1,200.00 262.90 1,134.65 65.35 94.55
207-000-574.000 STATE SHARED REVENUE 0.00C 0.00 1,494.90 (1,484.80) 100.00
207-000-631.000 MISCELLANEQUS REVENUE 1,000.00 0.00 476.85 523.15 47.68
207-000-646.000 COPIES 900.00 103.00 766.60 133.40 85.18
207-000-657.002 ORDINANCE/FINES & COSTS 5,000.00 1,067.55 1,464.25 7,335.75 16.27
207-000-658.002 VEHICLE IMPCUND FEES 2,000.00 80.00 360.00 1,640.00 18.00
207-000-665.000 INTEREST-GOVMIC 15,000.00 0.00 §85.07 14,114.93 5.80
207-000-676.000 GRANTS/0QPIOIDS 2,500.00 0.00 14,566.31 {12,066.31}) 582.65
207-000-676.001 FLUSHING SCH REIMBUSE-RESQURCE OFCR 118,000.00 34,080.60 34,080.60 83,909.40 28.89
Total Dept 000 1,347,650.00 35,614.05 108,252.5% 1,239,3587.41 8.03
TOTAL REVENUES 1,347,650.00 35,614.05 108,252.59 1,239,387.41 8.03
Expenditures
Dept 000
207-000-702.000 OFFICERS WAGES 657,000.00 60,437.88 243,08%.44 413,910.56 37.00
207-000-702.001 CLERICAL WAGES 17,500.00 2,588.82 10,537.73 5,962.27 60.22
207-000-704.001 PART TIME WAGES 30,000.00 858.00 0,845.86 23,154.14 22.82
207-000-708.000 FICA TAXES 51,000.00 4,887.05 19,827.05 31,172.85 38.88
207-000-717.001 PENSION EXPENSE FLAT 169,500.00 17,150.5¢6 74,031.02 95,468.98 43.68
207-000~717.002 HCSP §,700.00 0.00 0.00 8,700.00 0.00
207-000-718.002 DISABILITY INSURANCE 8,500.00 819.28 3,275.12 5,224.88 34.47
207-000-718.003 HEALTH INSURAMNCE 77,000.00 5,491.83 28,9982.95 48,007.05 37.65
207-000-718.005 OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENWNEFITS {OPER) 41,000.00 5,511.33 23,706.63 17,293.37 57.82
207-000-718.00% OPEE - BRIAN FATIRCHILD 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
207-000-724.000 DENTAL INSURANCE 6,000.00 6530.00 2,594.00 3,406.00 43.23
207-000-725.000 VISICN INSURANCE 2,500.00 170.00 510.00 1,8980.00 20.40
207-000-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE 3,000.00 225.68 802.72 2,087.28 30.08
207-000-752.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES & POSTAGE 6,000.00 824.58 821.70 5,078.30 15.36
207-~000-759.000 GASOLINE EXPENSE 25,000.00 1,745.24 5,104.53 19,895.47 20.42
207-000-766.000 UNIFCRM CLEANING 2,500.00 86.25 281.25 2,218.75 11.25
207-000-767.000 UNLFQRMS 6,000.00 1,168.43 1,168.43 4,831.57 18.47
207-000-768.000 SIDEARMS 2,000.00 0.00 167.41 1,832.58 B8.37
207-000-801.000 TETN SERVICES 3,500.00 0.00 1,551.14 1,948.86 44.32
207-000-802.000 AUDIT EXPENSE 3,000.00 2,700.00 2,700.00 300.00 90.00
207-000-802.002 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
207-000-826.000 EGAL FEES 25,000.00 2,333.38 4,666.77 20,333.23 18.67
207-000-850.000 TELEPHONE EXPENSE 3,000.00 42 .49 903.60 2,086.40 30.12
207-000-852.000 INTERNET 2,000,00 0.00 344,70 1,655.30 17.24
207-000-853.002 TELEPHONE LEASE 1,800.00 157.00 623.00 1,172.00 34.89
207-000-855.000 METER CHARGES-COFIES 850.00 0.00 723.84 126.15 85.16
207~-000-911.000 TRAINING & CONVENTION 6,000.00 324.83 2,583.80 3,416.10 43.07
207-000-915.000 MFEMBERSHIF DUES 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00
207-000-921.000 UTILITIES 3,200.00 257.21 598.45 2,600.55 18.73
207-000-930.000 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 4,000.00 200.00 §00.00 3,200.00 20.00
207-000-932.000 AUTO MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 12,000.00 194.91 1,498.03 i0,500.587 12.49
207-000-934.000 RADIC REPRIRS/MAINTENANCE 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 .00
207-000-935.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 15,000.00 1,402.00 17,275.00 (2,275.00) 1:15.17
207-000-935.001 WORKMENS COMP INS $,500.00 0.00 c.00 g,500.00 0.00
207-000-948.001 CCOMPUTER MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 3,000.00 200.66 470.66 2,529.34 15.69
207-000-955_001 MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSE 100.00 0.00 77.04 22.986 77.04
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User: BROCK

DB: Flushing PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2024
ACTIVITY FOR YT BALANCE AVATILABLE
2024-25 MONTH 07/31/2024 07/31/2024 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ARNORMAL} USED

Fund 207 - POLICE FUND
Bxpenditures

207-000~875.002 CAPITOL OUTLAY/RADIC EQUIP 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
207-000-880.000 CRPITAL OUTLAY - CFFICE EQUIPMENT 4,000.00 .00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
207-000-881.001 CRPITAL QUTLAY - EQUIFPMENT 57,000.00 .00 47,390.00 9,610.00 83.14
207-000-883.00C CAR RENTAL 3,000.00 250.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 33.33
Total Dept 000 1,284,850.00 i10,727.51 505,186.87 779,681.03 35.32
TCTAL EXPENDITURES 1,284,850.00 110,727.51 505,168.897 779,681.03 38.32
Fund 207 - POLICE FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 1,347,650.00 35,614.05 108,252.58 1,239,387.41 8.03
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,284,850.00 110,727.51 505,168.37 779,881.03 38.32

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 62,800.00 (75,113.48) (396,916.38) 459,716.38 632.03



08/06/2024 09:50 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR FLUSHING TOWNSHIP Page: 8/15
User: BROOK

DB: Flushing PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2024

ACTIVITY FOR YTD ZALANCE AVAILABLE

2024-25 MONTH 07/31/2024 07/31/2024 EALANCE % BDGT
G, NUMBER DESCRIPTICN AMENDED BUDGET INCREASE (DECREASE} NORMAIL, (ABNCRMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 208 - PARK/RECREATICN FUND
Revenues
Dept 000
208-000-667.001 PARK PAVILION RENT 0.00 0.00 100.00 (100.00) 100,00
Total Dept 000 0,00 0.00 100.00 {(100.uuy 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 0.00 100.00 {(100.00} 100.00
Expenditures
Dept 000
208-000-704.000 SUMMER HELP WAGES 0.00 Q.00 770.00 (770,00} 100.00
208-000-709.000 MEDICARE TAXES 0.00 0.00 58.91 (58.91) 100.00
208-000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 715.00 {715.00} 100.00
208-000-9235.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 0.00 0.00 960.00 {960.00) 10G.00
Total Dept 000 0.00 0.00 2,503.91 (2,503.391) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 2,503.91 (2,2us.81)  100.00
Fund 208 - PARK/RECREATION FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 0.00 100.00 {100.00) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 ? EN3.91 /e RN3,91) 100.00

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 {2,403.91) c,4d3.91 2J20.00
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FCR FLUSHING TOWNSHIP

PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2024
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE

2024-25 MONTH 07/31/2024 07/31/2024 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET  INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMARL {ABNCRMAL) NORMAL {ABNCRMAL) USED
Fund 226 - TRASH COLLECTION FUND
Expenditures
Dept 000
226-000-759.000 GASOLINE EXFPENSE 0.00 1,851.36 2,882.75 (2,882.75) 100.00
226-000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0.00 160,571.51 216,530.13 {216,530.13} 100.00
226-000-802.000 AUDIT EXPENSE 0.00 720.00 720.00 (720.00) 100.00
226-000-802.001 MARINTENANCE SUPPLIES 0.00 499.02 665.36 (665.36) 100.00
226-~000-835.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 0.00 0.00 1,B87.00 (1,B67.00) 100.00
Total Dept 000 0.00 163,642.29 222,675.24 (222,675.24) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 163, 642.29 222,675.24 1222,0675.24) 100.00
Fund 226 - TRASH COLLECTICN FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 163,642.28 222,675.24 {222,675.24) 100.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 {163,642.29) (222,675.24) 222,675.24 100.00



08/06/2024 0%:50 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPQRT FOR FLUSEING TOWNSHIP Page: 11/15
User: BROOK
DE: Flushing PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2024
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE

2024-25 MONTH 07/31/2024 07/31/2024 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET  INCREASE (DECRERSE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 249 - BUILDING INSPECTION FUND
Revenues
Dept 000
249-000-500.000 ZONING PERMITS 5,000.00 400.00 3,600.00 1,400.00 72.00
249-000-500.002 EARTH REMOVAL 75.00 0.00 75.00 0.00 100.00
248-000-500.003 BUILDING PERMITS 45,000.00 3,180.00 23,310.00 21,690.00 51.80
248-000-500.004 PLUMING PERMIT 8,000.00 231.00 1,711.00 §,28%9.00 21.39
249-000-500.005 MECHIANCAL PERMITS 10,000.00 580.00 3,030.00 6,970.00 30.30
249-000-500.006 ELECTRICAL PERMITS 15,000.00 1,954.00 4,513.00 10,487.00 30.08
249-000-500.007 PLAN REVIEWS/ENGINEERING FEES 14,000.00 1,940.00 7,260.00 6,760.00 51.71
249-000~500.008 ELECTRCNIC ARCHIVING 4,000.00 482.10 1,855.97 2,044.03 48,90
249-000-500.008 CONVENIENCE FEE 500.00 42.00 96.00 404.00 18.20
Total Dept 000 101,575.00 8,819.10 45,530.97 50,044.03 44,82
TOTRL REVENUES 101,575.00 8,81%.10 45,530.97 56,044.us 44 .82
Expenditures
Dept 0CO
248-000-702.000 BLDG INSPECTOR SALARY 34,000.00 2,461.54 9,769.24 24,230.76 28.73
248-000-704.001 ZONING/CODE WAGES 45,700.00 3,182.40 12,729.60 32,870.40 27.85
249-000-709.000 MEDICARE TAXES 6,100.00 398.45 1,589.00 4,510.94 26.05
249-000=717.000 PENSION EXPENSE FLAT 1,400.00 0.00 0.00 1,400.00 0.00
249-000-717.001 PENSION EXPENSE FLAT 2,300.00 254,60 1,018.38 1,281.61 44.28
249-000-718.001 DISABILITY INSURANCE 725.00 77.67 310.68 414.32 42.85
249-000~718.003 HEALTH INSURANCE 22,300.00 1,959.48 10,212.58 12,087.42 45.80
249-000-724.000 DENTAL INSURRNCE 500.00 116.34 476.34 23.66 95.27
249-000-725.000 VISION INSURRNCE 150.00 29.09 119.08%8 30.91 79.39
24%-000-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE 150.00 17.36 69.44 BD.56 46.29
249-000-752.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES & POSTAGE 500,00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
249-000-759,000 GASQOLINE EXPENSE 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
249%-000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 35,000.00 5,220.00 7,654.25 27,345.75 21.87
249-000-802.000 AUDIT EXPENSE 500.00 360.00 360.00 140.00 72.00
249-000-802.003 CODIFICATION 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
24%-000-850.000 TELEPHONE EXPENSE 500.00 30.02 90.086 409.94 18.01
245-000~-861,000 MILEAGE 0.00 0.00 49.58 (49.58) 100.00
249-000-911.000 TRAINING & CONVENTICN 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
249-000-915.000 MEMBERSHIP DUES 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
249-000-9832.000 AUTO MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 1,000.00 288.56 448.25 551.75 44.83
249-000-935.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 1,500.00 0.00 1,183.00 317.00 78.87
249-000-948,001 COMPUTER MATNTENANCE AGREEMENT 2,500.00 0.00 4,131.00 {1,631.00) 165.24
Total Dept 000 155,825.00 14,395.51 50,210.56 105,614.44 32.22
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 155,825.00 14,3985.51 50,210.56 105,614.44 32.22
Fund 249 - BUILDING INSPECTION FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 101,575.00 8,815.10 45,530.587 56,044.03 44 .82
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 155,825.00 14,395.51 50,210.56 105, 614.44 32.22
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (54,250.00} {5,576.41) (4,679.59) (49,570.41) 8.63



08/06/2024 09:50 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FCR FLUSHING TOWNSHIP

User: BROOK
DB: Flushing

PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2024

ACTIVITY FCR

YTD BALANCE

Page:

12/15

AVAILABLE

2024-25 MONTH Q7/31/2024 07/31/2024 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET {DECREASE) NORMAL (RBNORMATL) {ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 401 - CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
Revenues
Dept 000
401-000-456,000 BRENTWQOCD SPECIAL ASSESSMENT 0.00 2,572.16 5,81l6.89 15,816.889) 100.00
401-000-459.000 MEADQW BROQK SPEICAL ASSMENT 0.00 261.72 65,843.25 (6,843.25) 100.00
401-000-665.001 INTEREST INCOME- SPEC ASS BRENTWOQD 0.00 420.27 957.78 {967.78) 100.00
401-000-665.003 INTEREST INCOME - SPEC ASSES MEADOWBRCO 0.00 52.97 614.55 {614.55) 100.00
Total Dept 000 0.00 3,308.12 14,242 .47 {14,242.47) 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 3,308.12 14,242 .47 (14,242.47) 100.00
Expenditures
Dept 000
401-000-9891.000 BOND PRINCIPAL 0.00 0.00 85,000.00 (85,000.00) L0¢.00
401-000-982.000 BOND INTEREST 0.00 0.00 4,781.25 {4,781.25) 100.00
Total Dept 000 §5.00 0.00 89,781.25 {89,781.25) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 89,781.25 {89,781.25) 100.00
Fand 401 - CAPITAL PROJECT FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 3,308.12 14,242.47 114,242.47) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 89,781.25 189,781.25) 100.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES .00 3,308.12 175,538.78) 75,538.78 100.00



08/06/2024 09:50 AM

User: BROOK
CB: Flushing

GL NUMEFR

DESCRIPTICH

Fund 582 - WATER AND SEWER FUND

Revenues

Dept 000

592-000-628.000
592-000-9530.000
592-000-631.000
592-000-631.001
592-000-633.000
592-000-648.000
592-000-6492.000
592-000-665.000
592-000-670.000

Total Dept 000

TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 000

592-000-715.
592-000-801.
592-000-802.
592-000-810.
592-000-917.
592-000~918.

ooa
000
000
000
000
coo

Total Dept 000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

SEWER USAGE FEES

LATE CHARGES

MISC REVENUE OVER/SHORT
MISC REVENUE

WATER USAGE FEES

TAP IN FEES - WATER

TAP IN FEES - SEWER
INTEREST-GOVMIC

INTEREST ON TAP-IN CONTRACTS

BILLING CHARGES
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
AUDIT EXPENSE

TURN ON/OFF CHARGES
USAGE COSTS-SEWER
USAGE WATER COSTS

Fund 5%2 - WATER AND SEWER FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPCRT FOR FLUSHING TOWNSHIP Page: 13/15
PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2024
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALRNCE AVAILABLE

2024-25 MONTH 07/31/2024 07/31/2024 BALANCE % BDGT
AMENDED BUDGET  INCREASE {DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL] NORMAL {ABNORMAL) USED
0.00 31,274.78 128,963.02 (129,963.02) 100.00

0.00 5,059.99 20,375.80 (20,373.80) 100.00

0.00 1.00 1.00 (1.00)  100.00

0.00 0.00 70,00 (70.C0) 100.00

0.00 164,999.72 669,144,15 (669,144.15) 100.00

0.00 400.00 800.00C (900.00)  100.00

0.00 0.00 500.00 {(500.00%  100.00

0.00 48,368.28 173,521.89 (173,521.89) 100.00

0.00 0.00 1.73 (1.73)  100.00

0.00 250,103.78 994,477.59 (894,477.59) 100.00

0.00 250,103.78 964,477.59 (894,477.59) 100.00

0.00 1,086.5% 2,286.41 {2,286.41) 100.00

0.00 (1.39) 9,240.55 (9,240.55) 100.00

0.c0 6,300.00 6,300.00 (6,300.00) 100.00

0.00 48.00 (139,00} 135.00 100,00

0.00 19,604.28 40,508.93 (40,508.93)  100.00

0.00 144,663.23 298,567.57 (298,557.57) 100.00

0.00 171,701.81 356, 764,46 (356,764,490,  1ul.00

0.00 171,701.81 356,764.46 (356,764.40)  1uu.00

0.00 250,103.78 994,477.59 (994,477.5%) 100.00

0.00 171,701.81 356,764.46 (356,764.46}  100.00

0.00 78,401.97 §37,713.13 (637,712.13)  100.00



08/06/2024 09%9:50 AM
User: BROOK
DB: Flushing

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR FLUSHING TOWNSHIP

PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2024

Page: 14/15

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE AVARILABLE

2024=25 MONTH 07/31/2024 07/31/72024 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET INCRERSE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAIL, (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 677 - DENTAL FUND
Revenues
Dept 000
877-000-631.000 EMPLCYEE TRANSFER "IN" 0.0C 1,290.00 4,470.00 (4,470.00} 100.00
Total Dept 000 0.00 1,280.00 4,470.00 14,470.00) 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 1,280.00 4,470.00 14,470.00) 100.00
Expenditures
Dept 000
§77-000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0.00 2,122.00 3,843.00 (3,843.00) 100.00
Total Dept 000 0.00 2,122.00 3,843.00 {3,843.00) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 2,122.00 3,843.00 13,843.C0) 100.00
Fund 677 - DENTAL FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 1,280.00 4,470.00 {4,470.00) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 2,122.00 3,843.00 {3,843.00) 100.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 (832.00) 627.00 1627.00) 100.00



08/06/2024 09:50 AM
User: BROOK
DB: Flushing

PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2024

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPCRT FOR FLUSHING TOWNSHIP

Page: 15/1%8

ACTIVITY FCR YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE

2024-25 MONTH 07/31/2024 07/31/2024 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET INCREASE (DECREASE) {ABNCRMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 678 - VISION FUND
Revenues
Dept 000
678-000-631.000 EMPLOYEE TRANSFERS "IN" 0.00 310.00 1,070.00 {1,070.00) 100.00
Total Dept 000 v.00 S-U.UL 1,070.00 {(1,070.00) 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 3lu.uu 1,070.00 (1,070.00) 100.00
Expenditures
Dept 000
678~000-801.000 CONTRACTURL SERVICES 0.00 100.00 275.00 (275.00) 100.00
Total Dept 000 0.00 100.00 275.00 (275.00) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 100.00 275.00 (275.00) 100.00
Fund §78 - VISION FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 3L0.00 1,070.00 11,070.00) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 100.900 275.00 (275.00) 100.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 210.900 785.00 {795.00} 100.90¢C
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 3,706,060.00 370,461.92 1,530,753.19 2,175,306.81 41.30
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 3,642,828.00 622,351.18 1,965,281.04 1,657,536.96 54.50
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 53,232.00 {251,889.26} (454,537.85) 517,76%.85 718.84






